BAL HARBOUR

- VILLAGE -
Reinaldo Borges, Chair Village Manager Jorge M. Gonzalez
Amanda Barton, Board Member Village Clerk Dwight S. Danie
Jose L. Gomez, Board Member Building Director Eliezer Palacio
Brett Schlacter, Board Member Village Attorneys Weiss Serota
Nathan VanDeman, Board Member Helfman Cole & Bierman, PA

ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD
REGULAR MEETING AGENDA
OCTOBER 16, 2025

AT 1:00 P.M.

Bal Harbour Village Hall « 655 - 96 Street « Bal Harbour « Florida 33154

This meeting will be conducted in-person. The meeting will also be broadcast on the
Village's website (www.balharbourfl.gov) and members of the public are encouraged to
participate by calling 305-865-6449 by emailing meetings@balharbourfl.gov before
and during the meeting.

1 CALL TO ORDER / ROLL CALL
2 PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
3 APPROVAL OF MINUTES

4 ARB-HEARINGS - Please be advised that the following item on the agenda is quasi-
judicial in nature. If you wish to comment upon an item, please inform the Chairman
when he asks for public input on the item. An opportunity for persons to speak will
be made available after the applicant and staff have made their presentations on
each item. All testimony, including public testimony and evidence, will be made
under oath or affirmation. Additionally, each person who gives testimony may be
subject to cross-examination. If you refuse either to be cross-examined or to be
sworn, your testimony will be given its due weight. The general public will not be
permitted to cross-examine witnesses, but the public may request the Architectural
Review Board to ask questions of staff or witnesses on their behalf. Persons
representing organizations must present evidence of their authority to speak for their

organization. Further details of the quasi-judicial procedures may be obtained from
the Clerk.

(Disclosure of Ex-Parte Communications)

(Swearing-In by Village Clerk)
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4.1 ARB-2025-0011
271 Bal Cross Drive, Bal Harbour FL, 33154
Architect: Zbigniew W. Jarosz Architect, P.A.
Owner: Katie Taylor Chaplin
New 2-Story Single-Family Residence
1- ARB2025-0011 - 271 BAL CROSS DR -MEMORANDUM.pdf
2- ARB2025-0011 - 271 BAL CROSS DR - POWERPOINT PRESENTATION.pdf
3- ARB2025-0011 - 271 BAL CROSS DR - APPLICATION.pdf

4- ARB2025-0011 - 271 BAL CROSS DR - NARRATIVE.pdf
5- ARB2025-0011 - 271 BAL CROSS DR - PROPERTY APPRAISER.pdf

5 OTHER BUSINESS
6 PUBLIC COMMENT

7 ADJOURNMENT

One or more members of any Village Committee/Board may attend this meeting of the Council and may discuss matters which
may later come before their respective Boards/Committees. The New Business and Council Discussion Section includes a section
for Public Comment. On public comment matters, any person is entitled to be heard by this Council on any matter; however, no
action shall be taken by the Council on a matter of public comment, unless the item is specifically listed on the agenda, or is added
to the agenda by Council action. Any person who acts as a lobbyist, pursuant to Village Code Section 2-301 (Lobbyists), must
register with the Village Clerk, prior to engaging in lobbying activities before Village staff, boards, committees, and/or the Village
Council. A copy of the Ordinance is available in the Village Clerk’s Office at Village Hall.

If a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Village Council with respect to any matter considered at a meeting or
hearing, that person will need a record of the proceedings and, for such purpose, may need to ensure that a verbatim record of
the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based (F.S. 286.0105).

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, all persons who are disabled and who need special
accommodations to participate in this proceeding because of that disability should contact the Village Clerk’s Office (305-866-
4633), not later than two business days prior to such proceeding. All Village Council meeting attendees, including Village staff
and consultants, are subject to security screening utilizing a metal detector and/or wand, prior to entering the Council Chamber,
Conference Room, or other meeting area located within Village Hall. This is for the safety of everyone. Thanks for your cooperation.
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BAL HARBOUR

- VILLAGE -
Reinaldo Borges, Chair Village Manager Jorge M. Gonzalez
Amanda Barton, Board Member Village Clerk Dwight S. Danie
Jose L. Gomez, Board Member Building Director Eliezer Palacio
Brett Schlacter, Board Member Village Attorneys Weiss Serota
Nathan VanDeman, Board Member Helfman Cole & Bierman, PA

ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD
REGULAR MEETING MINUTES
SEPTEMBER 4, 2025

AT 1:00 P.M.
Bal Harbour Village Hall « 655 - 96 Street « Bal Harbour « Florida 33154

This meeting was conducted in-person. The meeting was also broadcast on the Village's
website (www.balharbourfl.gov) and members of the public were encouraged to
participate by calling 305-865-6449 by emailing meetings@balharbourfl.gov before
and during the meeting.

1 CALL TO ORDER / PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE- The meeting was called to order at
1:10 PM. Acting Chair Nathan VanDeman.

The following Board Members were present:
Nathan VanDeman, Acting Chair
Brett Schlacter
Amanda Barton

The following were not present:
Reinaldo Borges, Chair
Jose Gomez

The following were also present:
Eliezer Palacio, Building Director
Dwight Danie, Village Clerk
Susan Trevarthen, Village Attorney

2 PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE- The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Acting Chair
Nathan VanDeman

3 APPROVAL OF MINUTES
3.1 January 23, 2025 ARB Minutes

MOTION: A Motion to approve the minutes was moved by Amanda Barton and
seconded by Brett Schlacter.

VOTE: The Motion passed by unanimous voice vote (3-0).
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4 ARB-HEARINGS -

Ms. Trevarthen read the quasi-judicial procedures statement. She then asked the Board
members to disclose ex parte communications, to which Board members responded that
they had none to disclose. The Village Clerk swore in all those who would be providing
testimony.

4.1 REVAR-2025-0008
174 Camden Drive, Bal Harbour FL, 33154
Architect(s): Bryan Brown Architects, LLC
Owners: 174 Camden, LLC
Revision to Exterior of Home

Jeff Breitinger, Bryan Brown Architects, LLC, said that the project at 174 Camden Drive had
originally been approved about a year and a half earlier and that the revised plan was
focused on material changes to the exterior. He said that the owner wanted to explore
alternatives to the travertine, replacing it with stucco in areas not visible from the street. He
said that the glass railings would be replaced with a cable rail system.

Mr. Schlacter said that the revisions still looked beautiful and achieved cost savings, and
that he had no objections.

Acting Chair VanDeman asked whether the stone on the front elevation would wrap the
corner, to which Mr. Breitinger responded that the stone would continue on the right side
of the front wall, wrapping to the garage, before transitioning to stucco, while the left side
would be entirely stucco. Acting Chair VanDeman said that he had no concerns with the
revisions.

Ms. Barton said that she thought the change to vertical wood at the entry was clean and
attractive, adding that she had no concerns.

The Village Clerk an email from resident Neca Logan, 64 Camden Drive, saying that
changing the walls and parapet to stucco was a great idea and made the home look
cleaner. She said that she did not support the change from glass to cable railings, noting
that the glass had been nearly invisible and that the cable system introduced an element
she thought the homeowners would later regret. She said that the bronze doors on the
east and west were overwhelming and emphasized that landscaping would be critical to
soften the structure and add individuality.

MOTION: A Motion to approve the project as presented with the conditions
proposed by the Building Official was moved by Brett Schlacter and seconded by
Acting Chair Nathan VanDeman.

The Building Official’'s conditions are as follows.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Landscape Architect shall provide certified letter demonstrating compliance with
Miami-Dade County Chapter 18A.

Trees shall be added to meet or exceed the previously approved tree canopy prior
to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy.

Compliance with Village Code of Ordinances Section 20-29, regarding obstruction
of water meters, and Section 21-358 regarding walls, fences, and landscape
plantings.

Any new hedge must be planted at least 10" from the edge of the curb.

Any new trees must be planted at least 10’ from the edge of the curb.

All Electrical, Mechanical and Plumbing equipment are required to be 1.0 foot
above B.F.E. (Base Flood Elevation) per F.B.C. & A.S.C.E. 24 and cannot infringe
upon the building setbacks.

Flood Design Data is required to be in accordance to F.B.C., Section 1603.1.7. &
AS.C.E. 24.

Architect to provide an Elevation Certificate FEMA Form 086-0-33, for proposed
construction that complies with F.B.C. 322 & A.S.C.E. 24.

A construction contract and or detailed estimate of the proposed improvements is
required to be submitted to establish proposed construction value.

The Project shall comply with Section 21-127, a, b, and c regarding setbacks in the
R-2 Zoning District.

The Project shall comply with Section 21-125, maximum building height of 30 ft. in
the R-2 Zoning District.

Zoning and Flood Resistant Design Review information included in this approval
and backup report consists only of a preliminary review against the basic intent of
the Village's Zoning Code and F.B.C. Chapter 16 requirements. Complete review
and compliance with the Village Zoning Code and the F.B.C. shall be required prior
to permit approval.

If any portion of the landscaping, fence, or any other permitted item will be located
within the five-foot easement at the front or side of the property, then prior to the
issuance of a required permit or permit revision to the master building permit, the
Owner of the Project described herein shall execute “"Hold Harmless Agreement” as
a condition precedent to permit issuance.

If the proposed landscape and hardscape design conflicts with the Village's
stormwater infrastructure system, the Architect and Civil Engineer are required to
resolve prior to permit issuance. Any revisions required to the hardscape or
landscape shall be bought before the ARB, if applicable, or be administratively
approved prior to permit.

Perimeter landscaping required by the certificate of appropriateness must be
maintained by the property owner in accordance with the standards of the code.
Applicantto apply for and obtain all required permits from the Building Department
before beginning work.

Applicant to apply for and obtain all necessary permits and approvals from outside
agencies.
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18. Pursuant to Village Code 2-75(d)(1-3), the Certificate of Appropriateness expires 18
months after issuance, if a principal building permit is not obtained to develop the
property in accordance with the Certificate of Appropriateness.

VOTE: The Motion passed by unanimous voice vote (3-0).

4.2 ARB-2025-0002
101 Bal Cross Drive, Bal Harbour FL, 33154
Architect(s): Ramos Architects
Owners: 101 Bal Cross Drive, LLC
New House in a Vacant Lot

Jose Ramos, Ramos Architects, introduced the project saying that it was a new two-story
home on an empty lot. He said that the design followed all setback requirements, both
horizontal and vertical, and that the setbacks helped break up the mass of the home so it
did not appear boxy. He described the design as modern, and thata band element around
the roof created depth and variation, while aluminum railings and stepped facades added
visual interest. He described the use of a glass garage door, explaining that it matched the
home’s modern aesthetic and would blend with the glass and stucco design rather than
appearing as a typical wood or metal garage door.

Ms. Barton asked about the reasoning behind the glass garage door and that she had
concerns about visibility of garage contents from the street, to which Mr. Ramos said that
the intent was to make the garage appear integrated with the house, not as a separate
elements and that the garage was not directly visible from the street.

Acting Chair VanDeman noted that the landscape plan shown in renderings appeared
different from what was actually submitted. He said that the proposed plant palette
seemed reminiscent of commercial properties than the tropical landscaping typically
expected in the community. He suggested a condition that the planting plan be revisited
to include more subtropical or native plants.

Mr. Palacio said that if the landscaping plan submitted did not meet the intent of the
board’s guidance, the planning and landscaping reviewer could require revisions later.

Mr. Schlacter said that large planting beds at the front of the property could limit usable
space for children and families and he suggested keeping the possibility of open green
space in mind, since many families in the neighborhood use front yards as play areas due
to limited backyard space.

Ms. Barton again expressed her concern about visibility into the garage and
recommended alternatives such as frosted or reflective glass saying that this could protect
privacy and maintain aesthetics. She proposed making this suggestion a condition for
approval. Mr. Schlacter said that a suggestion might be better as a recommendation rather
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than a condition, since some families might prefer the open look and natural light. Mr.
Palacio explained that if glass was altered after installation with film or coatings, it could
void the product approval, so the decision needed to be carefully considered.

The Village Clerk read a public comment from resident Neca Logan, 64 Camden Drive
saying that she thought the design as plain and unexceptional. She said that a swing set or
other children'’s structures would likely end up in the front yard due to limited rear yard
space. She also questioned whether the driveway was sufficient for a home with six
bedrooms and recommended strengthening the landscaping plan.

There was a general consensus from the to frame the landscape revision as a condition of
approval-requiring subtropical or native plantings—while the issue of the garage glass
would be left as a non-binding recommendation for the applicant’s discretion.

MOTION: A Motion to approve the project as presented with the Board condition to
require subtropical and native plantings, and the conditions proposed by the
Building Official was moved by Amanda Barton and seconded by Acting Chair
Nathan VanDeman.

The Building Official’'s conditions are as follows.

1. Landscape Architect shall provide certified letter demonstrating compliance with
Miami-Dade County Chapter 18A.

2. Trees shall be added to meet or exceed the previously approved tree canopy prior
to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy.

3. Compliance with Village Code of Ordinances Section 20-29, regarding obstruction
of water meters, and Section 21-358 regarding walls, fences, and landscape
plantings.

4. Any new hedge must be planted at least 10" from the edge of the curb.

5. Any new trees must be planted at least 10’ from the edge of the curb.

6. All Electrical, Mechanical and Plumbing equipment are required to be 1.0 foot

above B.F.E. (Base Flood Elevation) per F.B.C. & A.S.C.E. 24 and cannot infringe
upon the building setbacks.

7. Flood Design Data is required to be in accordance to F.B.C., Section 1603.1.7. &
AS.C.E. 24.

8. Architect to provide an Elevation Certificate FEMA Form 086-0-33, for proposed
construction that complies with F.B.C. 322 & A.S.C.E. 24.

9. A construction contract and or detailed estimate of the proposed improvements is
required to be submitted to establish proposed construction value.

10.  The Project shall comply with Section 21-127, a, b, and c regarding setbacks in the
R-2 Zoning District.

11. The Project shall comply with Section 21-125, maximum building height of 30 ft. in
the R-2 Zoning District.

12.  Zoning and Flood Resistant Design Review information included in this approval
and backup report consists only of a preliminary review against the basic intent of
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the Village's Zoning Code and F.B.C. Chapter 16 requirements. Complete review
and compliance with the Village Zoning Code and the F.B.C. shall be required prior
to permit approval.

13.  Ifany portion of the landscaping, fence, or any other permitted item will be located
within the five-foot easement at the front, rear or side of the property, then prior to
the issuance of a required permit or permit revision to the master building permit,
the Owner of the Project described herein shall execute "Hold Harmless
Agreement” as a condition precedent to permit issuance.

14. If the proposed landscape and hardscape design conflicts with the Village's
stormwater infrastructure system, the Architect and Civil Engineer are required to
resolve prior to permit issuance. Any revisions required to the hardscape or
landscape shall be bought before the ARB, if applicable, or be administratively
approved prior to permit.

15.  Perimeter landscaping required by the Certificate of Appropriateness must be
maintained by the property owner in accordance with the standards of the Code.

16.  Applicantto apply for and obtain all required permits from the Building Department
before beginning work.

17.  Applicant to apply for and obtain all necessary permits and approvals from outside
agencies.

18.  Pursuantto Village Code 2-75(d)(1-3), the Certificate of Appropriateness expires 18
months after issuance, if a principal building permit is not obtained to develop the
property in accordance with the Certificate of Appropriateness.

VOTE: The Motion passed by unanimous voice vote (3-0).

4.3 REVAR-2025-0013
209 Bal Bay Drive, Bal Harbour FL, 33154
Architect(s): Cheryl Bassan
Owners: Debbie & Jerome Falic
New Tennis Court & Pergola

Mr. Palacio described the project saying that that the project had previously been
presented and approved in June 2024, adding that the applicant had submitted written
confirmation acknowledging the eighteen conditions of approval required by the building
official. He confirmed that staff and the Zoning consultant had reviewed the revision and
agreed that it complied with the Appearance Code and Zoning Ordinance.

Denise Preschel, Cheryl Bassan, said that that her client originally planned to construct a
?00-square-foot enclosed gazebo as part of a new tennis court project, but after value
engineering decided to simplify the design with the revised plan replacing the gazebo
with a 200-square-foot open pergola. She showed side-by-side comparisons of the
previously approved design and the new proposal, noting that while the accessory
structure was reduced in size, the tennis court remained unchanged. She said that the
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pergola, being open and built at grade, eliminated the need for the elevated slab, stairs,
and ramps that the gazebo design had required to meet FEMA standards.

Acting Chair VanDeman said that although the original pavilion had been an impressive
design, the simplified pergola was still attractive and appropriate, especially since it would
not be visible from the street.

Ms. Barton remarked that she found the revised pergola to be a beautiful and simple
intervention that complemented the tennis court and surrounding structures.

The Village Clerk read a public comment submitted by Neca Logan, 64 Camden Drive,
saying that the landscaping appeared lush and would help offset the scale of the tennis
court, and suggesting that the connection between the two combined lots—209 Bal Bay
and 160 Biscay—could be reconsidered to better embrace the new arrangement.

Mr. Schlacter said that he supported the revision.
MOTION: A Motion to approve the project as presented with the conditions

proposed by the Building Official was moved by Brett Schlacter and seconded by
Acting Chair Nathan VanDeman.

The Building Official’'s conditions are as follows.

1. Landscape Architect shall provide certified letter demonstrating compliance with
Miami-Dade County Chapter 18A.

2. Trees shall be added to meet or exceed the previously approved tree canopy prior
to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy.

3. Compliance with Village Code of Ordinances Section 20-29, regarding obstruction
of water meters, and Section 21-358 regarding walls, fences, and landscape
plantings.

Any new hedge must be planted at least 10" from the edge of the curb.

Any new trees must be planted at least 10’ from the edge of the curb.

All Electrical, Mechanical and Plumbing equipment are required to be 1.0 foot

above B.F.E. (Base Flood Elevation) per F.B.C. & A.S.C.E. 24 and cannot infringe

upon the building setbacks.

7. Flood Design Data is required to be in accordance to F.B.C. 2023, Section 1603.1.7.
& A.S.C.E. 24.

8. Architect to provide an Elevation Certificate FEMA Form 086-0-33, for proposed
construction that complies with F.B.C. 322 & A.S.C.E. 24.

9. A construction contract and or detailed estimate of the proposed improvements is
required to be submitted to establish proposed construction value.

10.  The Project shall comply with Section 21-127, a, b, and c regarding setbacks in the
R-2 Zoning District.

11. The Project shall comply with Section 21-125, maximum building height of 30 ft. in

the R-2 Zoning District.

ok
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12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Zoning and Flood Resistant Design Review information included in this approval
and backup report consists only of a preliminary review against the basic intent of
the Village's Zoning Code and F.B.C. Chapter 16 requirements. Complete review
and compliance with the Village Zoning Code and the F.B.C. shall be required prior
to permit approval.

If any portion of the landscaping, fence, or any other permitted item will be located
within the five-foot easement at the front and rear or side of the property, then prior
to the issuance of a required permit or permit revision to the master building permit,
the Owner of the Project described herein shall execute “Hold Harmless
Agreement” as a condition precedent to permit issuance.

If the proposed landscape and hardscape design conflicts with the Village's
stormwater infrastructure system, the Architect and Civil Engineer are required to
resolve prior to permit issuance. Any revisions required to the hardscape or
landscape shall be brought before the ARB, if applicable, or be administratively
approved prior to permit.

Perimeter landscaping required by the Certificate of Appropriateness must be
maintained by the property owner in accordance with the standards of the Code.
Applicantto apply for and obtain all required permits from the Building Department
before beginning work.

Applicant to apply for and obtain all necessary permits and approvals from outside
agencies.

Pursuant to Village Code 2-75(d)(1-3), the Certificate of Appropriateness expires 18
months after issuance, if a principal building permit is not obtained to develop the
property in accordance with the Certificate of Appropriateness.

VOTE: The Motion passed by unanimous voice vote (3-0).

4.4 ARB-2024-0016
10275 Collins Avenue, Bal Harbour FL, 33154
Architect(s): Pistorino & Alam
Owners: Harbour House Condominium Association
Amenity Deck Renovation

Mr. Palacio introduced the item by explaining that the project involved amenity deck
renovations and said that the applicant had provided written confirmation acknowledging
eight conditions, and that both staff and the Planning and Zoning consultant had reviewed
the plans and confirmed compliance with the Appearance Code and Zoning Ordinance.

Scott Davidson, Pistorino and Alam, the landscape architect and designer, presented the
project on behalf of the condominium association. He said that the renovation was
primarily driven by the need for waterproofing, requiring the entire deck to be removed
and rebuilt. He described a pergola proposed to provide shaded dining areas, and said
that additional cabanas and lounge spaces were included along the sides of the deck.
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He described new porcelain decking with wood-look finishes, refinished pool surfaces,
and new landscaping with palms and hardy species suited to the coastal environment. He
said that the project also included a children’s area with a kiddie pool, rubberized play
surface, and covered playground, as well as hammocks and dune-like artificial turf mounds
to evoke a natural beach feel.

Ms. Barton asked about the finishes and where specific materials would be used to which
Mr. Davidson explained the placement of stone, porcelain, and tile finishes across the
deck, pool, and columns and that while renderings showed a wood look, the actual
structures would be aluminum with a brown powder-coated finish to match.

Acting Chair VanDeman praised the overall layout and functionality of the design, noting
that the organization of spaces along two axes felt clear and resort-like, and suggested that
more shade be considered. He asked about a blank storage area to the west of the
children’s area to which Mr. Davidson said that emergency access limits required that
section to remain unused, though it would be screened with fencing.

Ms. Barton agreed that more shade was an important consideration, recommending that
tensile or other shade structures might be considered in the future.

Mr. Schlacter praised the plan saying that the residents should be pleased with the
transformation.

The Village Clerk read an email from Neca Logan,64 Camden Drive saying that the project
was large but appeared to successfully modernize the space and create new amenities,
with choices that fit the ambiance of the east side of the community.

MOTION: A Motion to approve the project as presented with the conditions
proposed by the Building Official was moved by Amanda Barton and seconded by
Brett Schlacter.

The Building Official’'s conditions are as follows.

1. Landscape Architect shall provide certified letter demonstrating compliance with
Miami-Dade County Chapter 18A.

2. Trees shall be added to meet or exceed the previously approved tree canopy prior
to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy.

3. Compliance with Village Code of Ordinances Section 20-29, regarding obstruction
of water meters, and Section 21-358 regarding walls, fences and landscape
plantings.

4, A construction contract and or detailed estimate of the proposed improvements is
required to be submitted to establish proposed construction value.

5. Zoning and Flood Resistant Design Review information included in this approval

and backup report consists only of a preliminary review against the basic intent of
the Village's Zoning Code and F.B.C. Chapter 16 requirements. Complete review
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and compliance with the Village Zoning Code and the F.B.C. shall be required prior
to permit approval.

6. Applicantto apply for and obtain all required permits from the Building Department
before beginning work.

7. Applicant to apply for and obtain all necessary permits and approvals from outside
agencies.

8. Pursuant to Village Code 2-75(d)(1-3), the Certificate of Appropriateness expires 18
months after issuance, if a principal building permit is not obtained to develop the
property in accordance with the Certificate of Appropriateness.

VOTE: The Motion passed by unanimous voice vote (3-0).

4.5 ARB 2025-0006
122 Bal Bay Drive, Bal Harbour FL, 33154
Architect(s): Joseph B. Kaller and Associates
Owners: Jerome Falic & Debbie Falic
Exterior Site Renovation, Landscaping, Exterior Kitchen, Rolling Gate

Mr. Palacio present the project saying that it involved a site renovation for an existing
single-family residence. He said that the applicant had acknowledged the his eighteen
conditions of approval and that both staff and the Planning and Zoning consultant agreed
the project complied with the Appearance Code and Zoning Ordinance requirements.

Joseph Kaller, Joseph Bl Kaller and Associates, said that the house was originally built in
1987 and consisted of a two-story main residence at the rear near the water, along with a
one-story service quarter and two-car garage near the street. He said that the site had been
heavily paved over the years, leaving only about 24% green area, which he said was far too
little and that this renovation sought to reverse that by removing significant paved areas,
adding landscaping, and increasing green space to 42.32%. He described the project as
an exterior upgrade following a recent interior renovation and terrace addition done under
a separate permit.

He said that large paved areas would be replaced with sod and new landscaping, while
remaining paved surfaces would be redone with new travertine pavers and tiles. He
showed renderings and plans that emphasized tropical planting choices and water-
efficient design. He said that a new canopy would be added to provide a shaded outdoor
living area connecting directly to the dining and living rooms, and that the front fence
would also be upgraded, replacing a solid masonry wall with a more decorative picket-
style design and an automatic gate. He added that stainless steel cable railings were
proposed for upper levels to replace older features.

Mr. Schlacter disclosed that he was friends with the property owners and had once spoken

with them about landscaping materials, adding that he had not reviewed the plans
beforehand.
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Acting Chair VanDeman asked about a rendering that showed sod areas directly in front
of certain windows, questioning whether this space could have been planted differently.
Mr. Kaller said that the landscape architect had chosen to bookend planting beds at the
sides, leaving sod in front of the central window for unobstructed views. He said that the
design could be revisited if necessary but noted that the current plan already met code
and doubled the property’'s pervious surface. Acting Chair VanDeman said that while the
plan looked good overall, he found the sod-only approach somewhat plain and had
expected a mix of plantings.

Mr. Schlacter supported the design, noting that the sod area in front was also highly usable
for families with children, since the rear yard had limited green space. He praised the
overall renovation, saying the house looked beautiful from the street and that the project
was a strong enhancement to the neighborhood.

The Village Clerk read an email from Neca Logan, 64 Camden Drive, saying that the design
of the gates as "boring and uninspired” but that she welcomed the addition of sod and
landscaping. She also said the updated pavers would be a nice improvement.

Acting Chair VanDeman asked about the street-side area between the property line and
the right-of-way, noting that there did not appear to be understory landscaping. He said
that if that area was Village property, it would be up to the municipality to decide whether
to add planting, though in his view, it would enhance privacy and soften the fence line.

MOTION: A Motion to approve the project as presented with the conditions
proposed by the Building Official was moved by Brett Schlacter and seconded by
Acting Chair Nathan VanDeman.

The Building Official’'s conditions are as follows.

1. Landscape Architect shall provide certified letter demonstrating compliance with
Miami-Dade County Chapter 18A.

2. Trees shall be added to meet or exceed the previously approved tree canopy prior
to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy.

3. Compliance with Village Code of Ordinances Section 20-29, regarding obstruction
of water meters, and Section 21-358 regarding walls, fences and landscape
plantings.

4. Any new hedge must be planted at least 10" from the edge of the curb (existing
hedge may remain).

5. Any new trees must be planted at least 10’ from the edge of the curb (existing
trees/palms may remain).

6. All Electrical, Mechanical and Plumbing equipment are required to be 1.0 foot

above B.F.E. (Base Flood Elevation) per F.B.C. & A.S.C.E. 24 and cannot infringe
upon the building setbacks.

7. Flood Design Data is required to be in accordance to F.B.C. 2023, Section 1603.1.7.
& A.S.C.E. 24.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Architect to provide an Elevation Certificate FEMA Form 086-0-33, for proposed
construction that complies with F.B.C. 322 & A.S.C.E. 24.

A construction contract and or detailed estimate of the proposed improvements is
required to be submitted to establish proposed construction value.

The Project shall comply with Section 21-102 (a) and (b) regarding setbacks in the
R-1 Zoning District.

The Project shall comply with Section 21-100, maximum building height of 35 ft. in
the R-1 Zoning District.

Zoning and Flood Resistant Design Review information included in this approval
and backup report consists only of a preliminary review against the basic intent of
the Village's Zoning Code and F.B.C. Chapter 16 requirements. Complete review
and compliance with the Village Zoning Code and the F.B.C. shall be required prior
to permit approval.

If any portion of the landscaping, fence, or any other permitted item will be located
within the five-foot easement at the front or side of the property, then prior to the
issuance of a required permit or permit revision to the master building permit, the
Owner of the Project described herein shall execute “Hold Harmless Agreement” as
a condition precedent to permit issuance.

If the proposed landscape and hardscape design is in conflict with the Village's
stormwater infrastructure system, the Architect and Civil Engineer are required to
resolve prior to permit issuance. Any revisions required to the hardscape or
landscape shall be bought before the ARB, if applicable, or be administratively
approved prior to permit.

Perimeter landscaping required by the Certificate of Appropriateness must be
maintained by the property owner in accordance with the standards of the Code.
Applicantto apply for and obtain all required permits from the Building Department
before beginning work.

Applicant to apply for and obtain all necessary permits and approvals from outside
agencies.

Pursuant to Village Code 2-75(d)(1-3), the Certificate of Appropriateness expires 18
months after issuance, if a principal building permit is not obtained to develop the
property in accordance with the Certificate of Appropriateness.

VOTE: The Motion passed by unanimous voice vote (3-0).

4.6 ARB 2025-0003
226 Bal Cross drive, Bal Harbour FL, 33154
Architect(s): Joseph B. Kaller and Associates
Owners: Fair & Swanson Holdings, Inc.
Front Facade Renovation, Landscaping, Refinish Existing Vertical Wall

Joseph Kaller, Joseph B. Kaller and Associates, said that the project was focused on
upgrading and enhancing the front facade of the existing one-story residence. He
described the house as almost courtyard-like in design, with an interior open space,
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and noted that the goal was to give the home a more contemporary look. He said that
the revisions would focus on new facade treatments with contemporary materials,
colors, and textures, including porcelain tile accents, fresh paint, and a redesigned
entryway.

He said that an existing vertical tower would be clad in a new composite vertical slatted
material to create a stronger focal point at the entry and that a new front door would
feature a modern design with a large handle, and the porch and steps would be rebuilt
for a more inviting approach. He said that the driveway, which was currently asphalt,
would be completely redone in pavers to harmonize with the updated facade, and that
landscaping would be refreshed with a Florida natural theme to frame the
improvements.

The Village Clerk read an email from Neca Logan, 64 Camden Drive, praising the
overall update, and noting that new pavers, paint, and landscaping would greatly
enhance the facade of what she described as a tired-looking home. She questioned
why the pavers were not extended all the way back to the garage, suggesting it would
create a more seamless look.

Acting Chair VanDeman asked for clarification on the extent of the new paver
installation, pointing out a transition band shown in the plans, to which Mr. Kaller said
that the pavers would extend over the entire drivable area, stopping at a logical break
point, and that much of the rear portion of the drive was concrete rather than asphalt.
He said that the project did cover all main drivable areas and that the transition would
be far back on the site, not visible from the street.

MOTION: A Motion to approve the project as presented with the conditions
proposed by the Building Official was moved by Amanda Barton and seconded by
Acting Chair Nathan VanDeman.

The Building Official's conditions are as follows.

1. Landscape Architect shall provide certified letter demonstrating compliance
with Miami-Dade County Chapter 18A.
2. Trees shall be added to meet or exceed the previously approved tree canopy

prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy.

3. Compliance with Village Code of Ordinances Section 20-29, regarding
obstruction of water meters, and Section 21-358 regarding walls, fences, and
landscape plantings.

4. Any new hedge must be planted at least 10’ from the edge of the curb.
5. Any new trees must be planted at least 10" from the edge of the curb.
6. A construction contract and or detailed estimate of the proposed improvements

is required to be submitted to establish proposed construction value.
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11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

The Project shall comply with Section 21-127, a, b, and c regarding setbacks in
the R-2 Zoning District.

The Project shall comply with Section 21-125, maximum building height of 30 ft.
in the R-2 Zoning District.

Zoning and Flood Resistant Design Review information included in this approval
and backup report consists only of a preliminary review against the basic intent
of the Village's Zoning Code and F.B.C. Chapter 16 requirements. Complete
review and compliance with the Village Zoning Code and the F.B.C. shall be
required prior to permit approval.

If any portion of the landscaping, fence, or any other permitted item will be
located within the five-foot easement at the front or side of the property, then
prior to the issuance of a required permit or permit revision to the master
building permit, the Owner of the Project described herein shall execute “Hold
Harmless Agreement” as a condition precedent to permit issuance.

If the proposed landscape and hardscape design conflicts with the Village's
stormwater infrastructure system, the Architect and Civil Engineer are required
to resolve prior to permit issuance. Any revisions required to the hardscape or
landscape shall be bought before the ARB, if applicable, or be administratively
approved prior to permit.

Perimeter landscaping required by the Certificate of Appropriateness must be
maintained by the property owner in accordance with the standards of the
Code.

Applicant to apply for and obtain all required permits from the Building
Department before beginning work.

Applicant to apply for and obtain all necessary permits and approvals from
outside agencies.

Pursuant to Village Code 2-75(d)(1-3), the Certificate of Appropriateness expires
18 months after issuance, if a principal building permit is not obtained to
develop the property in accordance with the Certificate of Appropriateness.

VOTE: The Motion passed by unanimous voice vote (3-0).

5

OTHER BUSINESS

The Village Clerk said that the October meeting date fell on Yom Kippur, which was a non-
workable holiday, and suggested moving the meeting to Thursday, October 16. He added
that Chair Borges had agreed to the date change, and that he was still waiting to hear from
Mr. Gomez. There was a general consensus from the Board to change the meeting date to
October 16, 2025..

6

PUBLIC COMMENT - There were no further comments from the public.
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7 ADJOURNMENT The meeting was adjourned at 2:33 PM.

Reinaldo Borges, Chair

& BAL .

+ ¢HARBOURY *

z vitiase s
S
Iy E

Dwight S. Danie, Village Clerk
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BAL HARBOUR

- VILLAGE -

ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD MEMORANDUM

TO: Architectural Review Board Members
FROM: Eliezer Palacio, Building Director h_ﬂj,_{/
DATE: 10/16/2025 Z

SUBJECT: 271 Bal Cross Drive
New Two-Story Single-Family Residence

BACKGROUND
The Village of Bal Harbour (the “Village”) received an Architectural Review Board (ARB)

application on July 2, 2025 for the development of a new two-story single-family residence
located at 271 Bal Cross Drive (the “Property”).

The lot sits on Block 9, Lot 10 and is located in the R-2, single family zoning district of the Bal

Harbour Village Residential Section. The Property is 14,897 square feet and the Applicant is

proposing a new two- story residence with 6,744 square feet of conditioned interior space and

780 square feet of unconditioned outdoor areas / garages, for a total square footage of 7,524.

The entrance to the residence faces West and the proposed garage entry does not face the
street.

This Property is located in the AE-8 N.G.V.D. Base Flood Elevation Zone and the Applicant is

constructing the proposed residence at 9.67° N.G.V.D., which complies with the Florida
Building Code (F.B.C.) and ASCE 24 for AE zones.

THE PROJECT ( AE Description)
The following is a written document to describe the proposed New Construction to be located

on 271 Bal Cross Dr, Bal Harbour, Fl. 33154.

271 Bal Cross Drive residence is a single-family residence designed by Z.W. Jarosz Architect P.A.

According to the Owner's direction, the residence was designed in a contemporary, timeless
interpretation of Mediterranean revival style.

The two-story building features elements like round and elliptical arches and chamfered
columns on selected locations with stucco finish; pitched roofs with barrel roof tile, rafters, and
wood finishes. These elements along with contemporary architecture elements like large
openings, allow transparency and flow of the space between the inside and the rear yard area.



The main entry to the residence is through a deep arch, which gives protection to the front
round glass door, leading into a foyer that features the main staircase of the residence. The
front arched glass door dialogues with three arches at the corridor connecting the entry area
with the dining, living space and the front and rear yards.

The first floor consists of the living room, dining room, and bar area, a guest bedroom, kitchen,
accessory areas, staff room, garages and gym. The rear yard features a pool, a covered terrace
for a barbecue on the northeast side and a connecting loggia, leading to the gym on the
southeast side.

The second-floor features two studios and the sleeping area: with the master bedroom, a large
bathroom, two walking closets and terrace overlooking the rear yard, and three bedrooms
each with its own bath and closets.

The proposed design complies with all required setback and height criteria per the Bal
Harbour Village Code. The second-floor setbacks exceed minimum requirements without
utilizing the optional flex provisions. The structure is within the permitted height and has been
thoughtfully designed to be compatible with the character of the neighborhood.

The residence has been designed in full compliance with the Bal Harbour Village Code. It meets
all height and setback requirements, with second-floor setbacks exceeding minimum standards
without reliance on optional flex provisions. The proposed total ground area coverage is 5,330
sq. ft. (35.8%), well below the maximum allowable coverage of 7,448 sq. ft. (based on a 50%
coverage limit of the 14,897 sq. ft. lot). The enclosed floor area includes 3,852 sq. ft. on the first
floorand 2,892 sq. ft. on the second floor, for a total of 6,744 sq. ft., exclusive of non-conditioned
spaces such as garages and open terraces.

This project has been carefully designed to align with the architectural character of the
neighborhood while maintaining full zoning compliance. The architectural approach balances
tradition and modernity, creating a residence that is both contextually appropriate and
architecturally refined.

RECOMMENDATION
It is the opinion of this writer that the proposed new two-story single-family residence follows

the Village's Appearance Code and Zoning Ordinance. The Village Planning and Zoning
Consultant and the Parks and Public Spaces Department have reviewed the plans and concur
that the plans comply.

| recommend that the Board review the submittal for compliance and if they concur with my
recommendation, issue a Certificate of Appropriateness.

If approved, the following conditions should be added to the motion:

1. Landscape Architect shall provide certified letter demonstrating compliance with
Miami-Dade County Chapter 18A.



10.

11.

12.

13.

Trees shall be added to meet or exceed the previously approved tree canopy prior to
issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy.

Compliance with Village Code of Ordinances Section 20-29, regarding obstruction of
water meters, and Section 21-358 regarding walls, fences, and landscape plantings.

Any new hedge must be planted at least 10’ from the edge of the curb.
Any new trees must be planted at least 10" from the edge of the curb.

All Electrical, Mechanical and Plumbing equipment are required to be 1.0 foot above
B.F.E. (Base Flood Elevation) per F.B.C. & A.S.C.E. 24 and cannot infringe upon the
building setbacks.

Flood Design Data is required to be in accordance to F.B.C., Section 1603.1.7. &
A.S.C.E. 24.

Architect to provide an Elevation Certificate FEMA Form 086-0-33, for proposed
construction that complies with F.B.C. 322 & A.S.C.E. 24.

A construction contract and/or detailed estimate of the proposed improvements is
required to be submitted to establish proposed construction value.

The Project shall comply with Section 21-127, a, b, and c regarding setbacks in the R-2
Zoning District.

The Project shall comply with Section 21-125, maximum building height of 30 ft. in the
R-2 Zoning District.

Zoning and Flood Resistant Design Review information included in this approval and
backup report consists only of a preliminary review against the basic intent of the
Village's Zoning Code and F.B.C. Chapter 16 requirements. Complete review and
compliance with the Village Zoning Code and the F.B.C. shall be required prior to
permit approval.

If any portion of the landscaping, fence, or any other permitted item will be located
within the five-foot easement at the front, rear or side of the property, then prior to the
issuance of a required permit or permit revision to the master building permit, the
Owner of the Project described herein shall execute “"Hold Harmless Agreement” as a
condition precedent to permit issuance.



14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

If the proposed landscape and hardscape design conflicts with the Village's stormwater
infrastructure system, the Architect and Civil Engineer are required to resolve prior to
permitissuance. Any revisions required to the hardscape or landscape shall be bought
before the ARB, if applicable, or be administratively approved prior to permit.

Perimeter landscaping required by the Certificate of Appropriateness must be
maintained by the property owner in accordance with the standards of the Code.

Applicant to apply for and obtain all required permits from the Building Department
before beginning work.

Applicant to apply for and obtain all necessary permits and approvals from outside
agencies.

Pursuant to Village Code 2-75(d)(1-3), the Certificate of Appropriateness expires 18
months after issuance, if a principal building permit is not obtained to develop the
property in accordance with the Certificate of Appropriateness.
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SULDING, ELEMENTS ARE OF ANY.FIRE-RETAROANT VATERAL FIRE-RETARDANT TREATED WOOD. FRAMNG
COMPLYING WITH SECTION 2303.2 SHALL BE PERMITTED WITHIN EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLIES OF A
2-HOUR RATING OR LESS. TYPE Il AS PER FBC SECTION 602 (CONSTRUCTION CLASSIFICATIONS).

MECHANICAL VENTILATION

WHERE THE AR INFILTRATION RATE OF A DWELLING UNT IS LESS THAN 3.00 AR CHANGES PER HOUR
WHERE TESTED WITH A BLOWER DOOR AT A PRESSUI

SECTION R402.4.1.2 OF THE FLORIDA BUIDING CODE, ENE
SHALL BE PROVIOED WITH WHOLE~HOUSE. MECHANICAL VENTIATION IN ACCORGANCE W SECTION

»

OUTDOOR INTAKE, EXKALST GPENNGS AID GRAVIY GUTOOOR AR INTAKE CPENINGS SHALL BE LOCATED
NOT LESS THAN 10 FEET (3048 M) FROM ANY HAZARDOUS OR NOXIOUS CONTAMINANT, SUCH
VN CHANEYS, PLOWBING. JENTS, STRERTS. LLEVS: BARKING. LOTS D LOMDING DOGKS. EXAUST
AR SHALL NOT BE DIRECTED ONTO WALKWAY OR PEDESTRIAN RIGHT OF WAY.

3. AR EXHAUST AND INTAKE OPENINGS THAT TERMINATE OUTDOORS SHALL BE PROTECTEI
CORRBSON REGSTANT SCREENS, LOUVERS: O GHLLES PAVNG A OPEUNG S OF NOT LESS THAN
14, NGk (6 ) D & WAXINUY OPENING SIZE OF 1/2 INGH (13 W), N ANY DIVENSION.
OPENINGS SHALL BE PROTECTED AGAINST LOGAL WEATHER CONDITIONS.

INTERIOR STAIR_LIGHTING

1. NTEROR, STARWAYS SHALL BE PROVIED MITH AN ARTFICAL LIGHT SOURCE 10 LLUWNATE THE

LADINGS D TREADS 10 LeVeLs 1 FOoTCADLE (11 1) 5 MERSURED AT
TREADS. AN WALL SWITCH AT EACH FLOOR LEVEL

CONTROL THE IGHT SOURCE WHERE TiE STARWAY HAS. SiX OR MORE RISERS,

GLAZING

1 PANE OF GLAZING INSTALLED IN HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A
TANUFACTURER'S, DESGAATION SPECIFYIN DESIENATION PROVOER, THE TYPE O GLASS. AND THE

FETY GLAZING STANDARD WITH WHICH IT COMPLIES AND SHALL BE ViSBLE DURNG FINAL
INSTALLATION. THE DESIGNATION ONCE APPLIED CANNOT BE REMOVED NG DESTROYED. A
UAGEL 'SHALL B PERMITED . LEU OF THE MANUFACTURER'S DESGNATION.
INDVDUAL GLAZED AREAS, INCLUDING GLASS MIRRORS, LOUVERED OR JALOUSIE WINDOWS IN HAZARDOUS
LOCATIONS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN NOMINAL 3/16 INCH (5 MM) THICK AND NOT MORE THAN 48
INCHES (1219 MM) IN LENGTH, EXPOSED GLASS EDGES SHALL BE SMOOTH.

Al TRUCT|

1BULDNGS AID STRUCTURES CONSTRUCTED N WHOLE OF N PART I FLOOD HAZARD AREAS (NGLUDING
ESTABLISHED N TABLE R301.2(1), AND_ SUBSTANTIAL INPROVEMENT
RESTORNTON, O SUBSTANTAL DAYAGE OF BULOINGS AND STRUCTURES It FLooD TR ages,
HALL BE DESIGNED AND CONSTRUGTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R322. BUILDINGS AN
STRUGTURES AT ARE LOGKTED N MORE THAN ONE'FLOGD. HAZARD ATEA SHALL COMPLY W THE
PROVISONS ASSOGITED &
WO O N PART N DENTIAED FLOODYAYS SHALL 52 DESCNED AND, CONSTRUCTED IN

SRCOROANCE WiTH ASGE 24,

2ESTABLISHING THE DESION 7000 ELEVATION AS PER FBC R3z2.1.4
N FLOOD ELEVATION SHALL BE USED TO DEFINE FLODD HAZARD AREAS. AT A MINIMUM, THE
i FLO0D. FLEVATION STALLBE THE HIGHER OF THE. FOLLOMING:

1.THE BASE FLOOD ELEVATION AT THE DEPTH OF PEAK ELEVATION OF FLOODING, INCLUDING WAVE
HEIGHT THAT HAS A 1 PERCENT (100-YEAR FLOOD) OR GREATER CHANCE OF BEING ECULED OR
EXCEEDED IN ANY GVEN

ZIHE ELEVATION OF THE DESIGN FLOOD ASSOGITED WITH THE AREA DESIGNATED ON A FLOOD HAZARD
MAP ADOPTED BY THE COMMUNITY, OR OTHERWISE. LEGALLY DESIGNATED.

SLOWEST FLOOK AS PER FEC R322.15
ST,L00R SALL GE THE LOWEST FLOOR OF THE LOWEST ENGLOSED AREA, INCLUNG

SASEMENT. AND EXCLUDNG ANY UNFNSHED FLOOD RESISTANT ENCLOSURE. THAT 1 USEABLE SOLELY

FOR VEHCLE PARKING, BULDING ACCESS OR LMITED STOF D e BNCLOSURE S

NOT BUILT SO AS TO RENDER THE BULDING OR STRUCTURE IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTIO

4.PROTECTION OF MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS AS PER FBC R322.1.
ELECIRCAL SYSTEVS, EQUIPMENT AND COMPONENTS, HEATIG, VENTILATING, ARt Sonditionig:
PLUVBING APPLIANCES AND PLUMBING FIXTURES: SERVICE_EQUIPMENT
CATED, AT OF ABOUE. . ELATION REGUIRED N SECTION H532.3 OR R3z33,

5.FLOOD-RESISTANT MATERALS AS PER FBC R322.18
BUILDING MATERIALS AND INSTALLATION METHODS USED FOR FLOORING AND INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR
S AND WALL COVERINGS BELOW THE ELEVATION REQUIRED IN SECTION R322.2 OR R322.3 SHALL
BE FLOOD DAMAGE-RESISTANT MATERALS THAT CONFORM TO THE PROVISIONS OF FEMA TB—2.

5.R32227L000 HAZARD AREAS (NCLUDING A ZONES)
\VE BEEN DETERMINED TO BE PRONE TO FLOODING AND THAT ARE NOT SUBJECT TO
FIGH-VELOCIY WAVE ACTION-SHALL BE_ DESIGNATED RS FLOGD. HAZARD. AREAS: FLOGD HAZARD) AREAS
E BEEN DELINEATED 45 SUBJECT 10 AVE HEIGHTS BEMEEN 1172 FEET (457 Wi) MO 5

WHOLE i 6 DESINED AND CONSTRUETED
R ACCORBANCE Wi, SECTIONS R33.0.1 THROUGH RS2 53
7.R322.2.1ELEVATION. REQUIREMENTS.
BULONOS MND STRUCTURES. I FLOOD HAZARD AREAS, INGLUDNG FLOOD. HAZARD AREAS DESIGNATED
/AL A ZONES, SHALL HAVE THE LOWEST FLOGRS ELEVATED TO OR ABOVE THE
ELEVATION PLUS 1 FOOT (305 W), OR THE DFSION FLOOD ELEVATION, WHCHEVER 15 HIGHER.

BASEMENT FLOORS THAT ARE BELOW GRADE ON ALL SIDES SHALL BE ELEVATED TO OR ABOVE BASE
FLOOD ELEVATION PLUS 1 FOOT (305 MM). OR THE DESIGN FLOGD ELEVATION, WHICHEVER IS HIGHER.

EXCEPTION: ENCLOSED AREAS BELOW THE DESIGN FLOOD ELEVATION, INCLUDING BASEMENTS WITH
FLOORS THAT ARE NOT BELOW GRADE ON ALL SIDES, SHALL MEET THE REQUREMENTS OF SECTION

8.R322.2.4TANKS.
UNDERGROUND TANKS SHALL BE ANCHORED T0 PREVENT FLOTATION, COLLAPSE AND LATERAL
ER CONDITIONS OF THE BASE FLOOD. ABOVE-GROUND TANKS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT
OF ABOVE THE ELEVATION REQURED N SECTON £322.2 1 OR SHALL BE ANCHORED 10 PREVENT
FLOTATION, COLLAPSE AN| IENT UNDER CONDITIONS OF THE BASE FLC
SRIZ223 POOLS I FLOOD HAIARD MEEAS
POOLS THAT ARE LOCATED ARD AREAS ESTABLISHED BY TABLE R301.2(1). INCLUDING
ROO7E-OROUND. POBLS, BN CROUND ans A0 N-CROUND FOGLS THAT IWOLVE. FLACEMENT OF
FILL, SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION R322.2.5.1

CONCRETE
GENERAL

ALL POURED CONCRETE 10 ACHEVE A STRENGTH OF 5000 P:S. 5 AS SPECFIED N STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS AT 28 DAYS PLASTIC AND WORKABLE MIX. A CERTIFICATE OF MANUFACTURER'S MiX
AN STRENGTH 15.T0 OF PROVIDED:

E SHALL CONFORM O, ALL REQUIREMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE APPLICABLE
BUILDING CODE AND ACI-301-72. "SPECIFICATIONS FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE IN BULDINGS™ AND ACI

NO ADMIXTURES SHALL BE PERMITTED WITHOUT WRITTEN APPROVAL OF THE ARCHITECT.
A MINMUM OF 5 (FIVE) CONCRETE SPECIMENS SHALL BE TAKEN FROM EACH FIFTY CUBIC YARDS.

>
E
z
i3
£

M.
i WTES.
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF C VS SHALL BE AS FOLLOWED:

00 P:S.. W/C < 0.4 (SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWNGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION)
MAXMOM SLUMP OF (UON) 4 INGHES + 1 N

TEST: A MINMUM OF FIVE (5) CONCRETE SPECIMEN SHALL BE TAKEN FROM EACH 50 CUBIC YARDS
05 FORTONS THEREOF SPEOMENS. SHALL BE TESTED ACGORDING T ASTM G99, ONE AT THREE
(3) DAYS, ONE AT SEVEN THREE (3) AT 28 DAYS.
D IFONE (1) OR MORE OF THE FIRST TWO CYLINDER BROKEN AT 28 DAYS FALS TO MEET SPECIFIED

STRENGTH, HOLD THE THIRD ONE AND NOTIFY THE APPROPRITE PARTIES/LICENCE PROFESSIONAL,

ow>

B
¥ CONCRETE DEPOSITED AGANST THE GROUND 3 INCHES.

L EOR COCREIE, N CONTACT WITH THE GROUND 3 INCHES

*  GROUND FLOOR SLAB OVER TWO (2) LAYERS OF VISQUEEN ——— 1 § INCHES.

* BEAMS oL | 4 Nores

* ALK E SLABS D T0 THE ELEMENTS MUST EITHER BE SEALED AFTER

LED oR

EVENT WATER OR MO\SYURE INvRus\oN

G2 T0 BE ANTPATED, GENERAL CONTRACTOR, SKALL SUBURY 10" ENGIVEER, N WRTING, LOCKTON

AND DESCRIPTO OF ALL GRACKS. AND PROPOSED. METHOD OF REPAIS OF SAD CRACKS PROR TO
i EQUNDATION.

FOUNDATION (EXCLUDING PILINGS) TO BEAR ON A SOIL OF A SAFE BEARING CAPACTY OF 2500 PS.F.
MNMUM, 7 OTHER, CONOIIONSEXIST, ARCHTECT SHALL BE NOTIFED IN WRITING FOR A POSSILE
REDESIGN OF THE FOUNDATION.

AL EXTERIOR FOOTING SHALL BEAR ON SOIL AT LEAST 18 INCHES BELOW FINISH GRADE

3. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
REINFORCING STEEL
1. REINFORCING BARS MUST CONFIRM WITH ASTM A-615, GRADE 60
2 WELDED WIRE FABRIC MUST CONFORM WTH ASTI~185 AND SUPFORTED O SLAB BOLSTER SPACED AT
THREE (3) FEET MAXIMUM ON CENTER
3. FABRICATION AND DETAILING ACCORDING TO ACI-315, ALL ACCESSORES TO HAVE UPTURNED LEGS AND
PLASTIC-DIPPED AFTER FABRICATION.
STRUCTURAL STEEL
1. CONFIRMING TO ASTM A-36, STEEL PIPE COLUMNS CONFORMING TO ASTM A-SOC, GRADE B.
2. BOLTS C TO "SPECIFICATION FOR STRUCTURAL JOINTS USING ASTM A-325 AND ASTM A-490 BOLTS

3. AL EXPOSED STEEL MENBERS (NCLUDNG INSERTS ANO CONNECTORS) TO BE HOT-DIPPED GALVANZED.
TO HAVE A MNMUM 1.5 MIL OF RUST-INHIBIING PAINT. TOUCH-UP AS REQUIRED
Ehechon

FASRICATON, AND ERECTION ACGORDING 10 THE LATEST ASC SPECEIGATIONS, SHOP DRAYINGS
REQUIRED, SIGN AN WITH CALCULATIONS BY A FLORIDA. REGISTERED ENGINEER BEFORE
FASRICATON AN SRECTON.

AL WELDING TO BE PERFORMED BY CERTIFIED WELDER IN COMPLIANCE WITH ANS D—1.1—;
ELECTRO0ES 10 COUPLY WITI AST A=E35 OF eest s STORED AS PER AvS. REGUREMENTS,

STEEL

GENERAL

AL STEEL TO BE FABRICATED, PLACED AND ERECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ASTM AND ACI
STANDARDS.

ALL STEEL SHALL BE FREE FROM OIL, LOOSE SCALE, AND RUST.

ALL STEEL USED ON THE EXTERIOR SHALL BE GALVANIZED.

REINFORCING STEEL
REINFORCING STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM, A-515, GRADE 60, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
RENFORCNG STEEL 'SHALL E DETAL mzmmrm N ACCORDANCE WITH THE WAUAL o

E ED AND
STANDARDS P/ R DETALING REINFORCING CONC
A CONTRLOUS szmwcme 30 BAR DIAM

STERs - SEs DIWETERS N SLABS, LAP
SOTTON STEEL OVER SUPPORTS AND. Top STEEL AT wnsw noox R ORcoNTGG0S ToF
RO e TR AL oS T 2

R COVER FOR REINFORCING SHALL BE 1 a Nches AT DS AND COLUNS: 2 INCHES AT SLAB; 2
IGHES 7 FORMED FACES. N CONTACE WITH EhRTH ANO '3 NCHES AT UNFORVED FACES:

PILING SPECIFICATIONS

PG LENGTH 70 BE DETERWNED, PRIOR. To GENERAL INSTALLATIN B INSTALLING A MINMUM OF Two
@) ICNED AND SEALED CALCULATIONS, FOUNDATIONS RECOMMENDATION BY A
rmwm nzclsrzwzu ezmcnmm X

ILES MUST BE INSTALLED ACCORDING TO THE SOUTH FLORDA BULDING CODE.
PR NSTALATON MUST BE NSPECTED AND SUBMIT
FILE DESIGN AND CAPACITY CERTIGATION Y FLORIDA REGISTERED ENGINEER PE. MNNOM TG =

4,000
FO% P SZE BEARING CAPAGIY SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWNGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
Slags

SLABS T0 BE POURED ON CLEAN, NON-ORGANIC SOIL THOROUGHLY MOISTENED IMMEDIATELY BEFORE
SONGRETE IS FoueD:

IRED UPON 4 MILLS OF POLYETHYLENE VAPOR BARRIER MEMERANE AND REINFORCED
¥tk 636 210710 WELDES WIRE MEGH. UNLESS  OTHERWISE. NOTED,

UNTELS
DOOR, AND WNOOW OPENNGS IN MASONRT WALL TO KAVE CONGRETE INTELS CHECKED Y THE

AL 7
ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER. LINTELS TO BE INTEGRATED WITH TIE BEAM WHEN HEAD OF THE OPENING IS
16 INCHES OR MORE. MINMUM BEARING SHALL BE 8 INCHES AT EACH SIDE.

MASONRY

PROVIDE MINMUM BEAMS OF 8 INCHES BY 12 INCHES WITH 2 #5 TOP AND BOTIOM FOR 8 INCH
MASONRY WALLS,
FROUDE MNNUM BEAVS OF 4 INCHES BY 12 INCHES WITH 1 45 TOP AND. BOTTO FOR 4 INCH

;:LmEEAR\m BLOCK UNITS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM—C-90, GRADE N-1.

PROVIDE Pl CAST-IN-PLACE REINFORCED CONCRETE LINTELS AT THE HEAD OF ALL WALL
GRENINGS NOT FRANED WITH & BEAL

WOOoD
GENERAL

1. LUMBER USED IN JOISTS, RAFTERS, TRUSSES, AND/OR OTHER STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SHALL BE OF
MMM, 1000 P.S1, NOUNAL EXTRENE otk STRESS W SENDING
BERS SHALL BE FRAMED ANCHORED, TIED AND BRACED TO DEVELOR THE STRENGTH AN
mc\mw NECESSARY FOR Tt PURROSES.FOR WHCH THE ARE.USED-AND 0 RESIST THE L0ADS.

MCECVBER USED STRUCTURALLY SHALL BE (DENTIFED BY THE GRADE MARK OF A LUMBER GRADNG
OR INSPECTION BUREAU.

'BREFABRICATED WOOD TRUSSES
Lt PREFASRICATED TRUSSES SHALL BE N ACCORDANGE WIH THE APPLICABLE, BULDING CODE.

1115 THE RESPONSIBLITY OF THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER
ACTURER SHALL BE RESPONSIBE OR THE SPAGIG OF TRUSSES To PERMIT

TRUSSES IS NOT THE RESPONSIBILTY OF THE ARCHITECT. PERSONS ERECTING THE
£ CALTIONED, T0 SEEK. PROFESSIONAL ADVIGE I REGARDS T0. THE ERECTON. BRACNG, 15
RLHAYS REQUIRED To. PREVENT TOPRLING. AND DOMINORG.

RE
W GRADE MUST BE PROTECTED CONTINUOUSLY WITH Ci NCRETE

PLUMBING

1.
2

ALL DOMESTIC WATER PIPING SHALL BE COPPER. U.ON. OR AS DIRECTED BY ARCHITECT IN FIELD.
SANITARY SEWER LINES SHALL BE PVC SCHEDULE 40.

ELECTRICAL

PNe o s

3 ®

n

C-

1.
st
15.

12

THE WORK SHALL COMPLY WIN THE LATEST APPLICABLE REQUREVENTS OF THE NATONAL ELECTRION:
TANDARD BUILDING CODE (LOCAL) O.S.HA. REQUIRENENTS AN:
oRmchts GOVERNING Tris INSTALLATION, 5 A MNNUM TAKDARD. UNLESS ' SPECIRCATIONS USTED.
REQUIRE A HIGHER STANDARD.
AL FLECTREA. MATERIL AND FQUIPMENT SUALL 52 ARPROVED BY UL, AND SHALL BEAR THE UL
e

NLY.
C INCLUDED, CONSIST OF ALL SUPERVISION, LABOR, MATERILS, EQUIPNENT FAGLITIES AND
NSTALLATION REGUIRED TR, COPLETE  SATSTACTORY AN ASH CONMINCATON
LTS A5 INDCATED. ON THE DRANINGS AN CALLED FOR IN T SPECTIEATION, OF & WA
REASQUASLY INPLED BY ETIer,
IE_DRAWINGS PERTANING TO THE WORK OF THIS TRADE SHALL BE CONSIDERED AS

wr OF THESE SPECIFICATIONS AND CONTRACT.

E ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH, INSTALL AND AINTAN TEMPORARY ELECTRICAL POWER
Ao LIGHTNG FoR ALy, TRADES
CONDUCTORS SHALL CONSIST OF S0% CONDUCTMITY COPPER, TYPES THWN AS INDICATED. SIZES ARE

:nNDucmRs SZE §8 AND LARGER SHALL BE TYPE THN STRADED, COPPER. CONDUCTORS S2€ 10
SHALL BE TYPE THWN SOLID, UNLESS OTHERWISE N

RECEPTACLES, SUALL Bt 18/20 1 LE, 3 WIRE SINGLE OR DUPLEX GROUNDED TYPE

BXCEPT WHERE SPECITC. PURPOSE, LOGKIN OR HIGHER RATED RECEPTACLES ARE SHOMN ON THE

WALL SWTCHES SHALL BE OF THE TOTALY ENCLOSED TUMBLER TYPE WIH BOTIES OF PHENOLIC

COMPOUND. HANDI BE NORY COLORED, OR AS SELECTED BY

. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ABA; uz:uwm \AVEPLATE DATA FOR MIRNG AN OVER CURRENT

£ PERFORMNG ROUCH-|
CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE AND MNE THE EXTEND OF Tt

00 CONDUTORS- SHALL B RON 0N ROM OF CONDUIT AS. NOTED EACERT AS NOTED ON PLANS. ALL
o ONDUTS SHALL BE.RUN AS NEAT AND INCONSFICUOUS AS POSSIELE AND. PANTED TO WATCH

FLEX\ELE conww AL se USED FOR CONNECTION To AL vw‘smw& EQUIPMENT SUCH AS MOTORS,

IGHTING FIXTURES, ETC. Fl IT SHALL BE “LIQUD. EXPOSED T0 WEATHER
CONTRACTOR, SWLL VERIY. THE STRUCTURE, WALL CONSTRUCTION. AND)

16.
INST

% g =

¥ am e

.:a"'

:aa

St BE SCHEDULED WITH THE AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATVE OF THE
MR,/ /AL AND DISPOSAL WORK SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE AUTHORIZED

. COOROINATE ALL SERVICE ENTRAICE WORK WITH FPaL, Co.
DO NOT SCALE FROM PLANS

{E_ WORK THAT IS TO BE DONE UNDER THIS HEADING INGLUDES THE FURNISHING OF ALL
D, CQUPMENT, BERMIS, FEES, INSPECTIONS, TESTS: INSURANGE E1C. REQURED TR THE

COMPLETION OF THE AR CONDITONKIG, HEATING AND VENTILATION SYSTEVS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS OR

STe! . CARRIER OF TRAVE Oy, AND T0 B ST CORROSION NATED,

THE DRAWINGS ARE GENERALLY DIAGRAMNATIC. THEY DO NOT SHOW EVERY BEND, OFF-SET ELBOW OR

SR FITNGS WG HAY BE REQURED FoR THE, INSTALLATION IN THE SPACE ALLOGATED. O FOR

COORDINATION WITH OTHER

ORANNGS ARE NOT 10 BE SRS, uness SPECIIC DMENSIOUS ARE SHOWN, THE ACHTECT AND/OR

AND SITE CONDITIONS GOVERN EXACT LOCATION OF MECHANICAL

EUPUENT AR, APEURTEVANGES.

T 1S THE INTENT OF THE PLANS AND GENERAL NOTES TO PROVIDE A COMPLETE AND OPERATING

NSTALATION WCLUDING AL NECESSARY Tes REGUIRED, EVEN THOUGH ITEMS ARE NOT INDCATED. o

THE DRAWINGS OR IN THE NOTES. WORK CONSIDERED. OR THE CONPLETION OF T

A PROPER WANNER K0T SHOWM 'ON THE. PLANS OR NOTES SHAL L Be Bi

OF T ARCHITEGY 7 ENGNEER, AND. OWNERS RERRESENTATIE - WRITNG.

CBTAN, <UL INFORUATIO REGARDING PECULRTIES AND LNTATIONS OF SPAGE ANALSBLE FOR

INSTALLATION UIPMENT AND MATERIALS UNDI ONTRACT. AND PROVIDE READY.

NCCESSIRUTY To DAUPLIS. VALVES A0 DTUER. APPARATUS, INCLUDIG AWY PART OF THE SYSTEM

REQURED TO B REACHED TOR MANTENANGE. AND OPERATIONS.

UCTWORK:

SUPPLY AND RETURN AR DUCTS, SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF 1.5 INCH OR 1.0 INCHES THICK
TANOARD 0 FLAERROOF RENFORGED ALUMNUM FACED COVER
'ACCORDANGE WITH 90 AS MANUFACTURED BY OWENS-C
FABIGATED AN NSTALLED AGCORDING To HANUFACTURER'S NSTRUGTIONS. Am RECOMMENDATONS.
0 MIN. SHALL BE 1.5 INCHES THICK (R-6.0 M
FLOXBLE BUCTWORK. SHALL B2 FOUND, REINFORGED WIS A WIE HELI AND NSULATED WK 1.5
EXTERIOR VAPOR BARRIER OF ALUMINUM METALIZED

T ELE
VENTILATION AND TOLLET EXHAUST HALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF ZINC COATED GALVANIZED
SHEET METAL CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST AS.H.RAE GUDE AND SMACNA.
RECOMMENDATIONS.

ALL DUCT SIZES SHOWN, ON THE DRANNGS ARE CLEAR INSDE (ARSIDE) DINENSONS,

ALL DUCT WILL BE SUPPORTED BASED ON D MANUFACTURER SPECIFICATIONS.

HSULATON: PIPNG-COMENSATE FIPNG MWD REFRIGERATOR SUCTION PIPNG SHALL BE INSULATED WIH

3 ".7 ST AR wnuw TINTS, XD AR COOLED, CONDENSG. CNITS SHALL BE A5 SCHEDULED

THE DRAWINGS OR E(
EFRIGERATION. PIPING:

REFRICERANT PIPING SHALL BE TYPE "L", HARD DROWN, DECREASED SCALLED BE WROUGHT COPPER
TYEE EQUAL To WUELLER STREAMLINE. LONG RADIUS'ELBOWS SHALL BE USED. PROVOE ACCESSORES
INDICATED ON DRAWING!

REFRERETON SYaTEM E OF THE SWEAT COPPER TYPE PROPERLY CLEANED AND
STVER BRAZED WTH SIL_FOS OF EQUAL CONNECTIONS TO VALVE, SICHT GLASSES AND FLEXILE

ER,
ER MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS AND
CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM REQURED
ADVANCE

OMPLETED,
EVACUATION AND LEAK TEST. NOTIEY ARCHITECT / ENGIEER 48 HOURS' N
NOT BE RUN UNTIL TESTS HAVE BEEN MADE AND WITMI

. FILTERS

PROVIDE TWO SETS OF TEMPORARY PLEATED HIGH EFFICIENCY FIBERGLASS THROWAWAY FILTERS OF
THE SAME THICKNESS AS FINAL FILTERS FOR USE DURING CONSTRUCTION.
PROVIDE TWO COMPLETE SETS OF FINAL PLEATED HIGH EFFICIENCY FIBERGLASS FILTERS ONLY.

VIBRATION ISOLATORS

CONDENSING UNITS SHALL BE MOUNTED ON 1 INCH THICK NEOPRENE PADS.
AR HANDLING UNITS SHALL BE MOUNTED ON 1 INGH THICK NEOPRENE PADS.

. CONTROLS.

ALL ELECTRICAL WIRING AND CONDUIT SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR.

- TUERMOSTATS SHALL B LOW VOLTAGE TYPE HEAT GOOL WITY FAN 4D SELECTOR SWITCH ON U
B BY OWNE

ASE. LOCATED 5'—6" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR. TYPE AND STV
THRRMOSHAT ‘OR SEPARATED DETERMNED BY OWNER (DGTAL ONLY)

(ER HUMIDISTAL. INCLUDED N

. ALL EQUPNENT AN WATERIALS SHALL BE GUATANTEED FOR A PEROD OF ONE (1) YEAR, CONPRESSOR
)

AVE (5) Y ‘GUARANTY, CONDENSER COILS SHALL CARRY TEN (10)
FACTORY GUARANTY. FURNISH 90 DAYS FREE SERCE:

- CONIEACIOR, SHALL VERIFY. SPACE CONDTIONS AND DIMENSIONS AND) SHALL COORDINATE WORK WITH
R

ALL OTHER TRADES AT JOB SITE PRIOR TO_FABRICAT D INSTALLATION OF DUICTWORK.
CONTRAGTOR SHALL B RESPONSIBLE FOR THE FULL' COORDNATION OF 1S WORK Wit THAT OF
THER TRADES

. ALL OUTSIDE EQUIPMENT SHALL BE SECURED TO WITHSTAND 150 M.P.H. WINDS AND AS PER

MANUFACTURER RECOMMENDATIONS.

- TESTING: BALANGE AR SYSTEM 10 DELVER ‘SPECIFIED QUANTIIES. AT EACH OUTLET WITHN 10% USING

\AB.C. PROCEDURES AND TESTS.

K SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST EDITIONS OF ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND

20, ALL WORI
REQUIREMENTS.

Z.W. JAROSZ ARCHITECT, P.A.
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COLOR PHOTOGRAPHS OF BUILDING SITE - EXISTING STRUCTURE /™
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REVISIO!

NS

COLORED PHOTOGRAPHS OF NEIGHBORING STRUCTURES SHOWING THE CHARACTER /7,
A0.04

a0y




RENDERINGS IN COLOR OF PROPOSED NEW RESIDENCE ELEVATION - FRONT /75

A0.05

O O 00

TERREAL CLAY ROOF TILE

LUDOWICI LANGUEDOCIENNE

PANACHE ANCIENE MEDIUM

LIGHT VARYING TONES OR

SIMILAR AT ALL SLOPED
OFS

AT ROOF OVERHANG AND
COVERED TERRACES

DARK BROWN CEDAR
TONGUE AND GROOVE

WHITE LIGHT TONE STUCCO
AT ALL FACADES

®

®

CORALINA STONE OR SIMILAR
AT EXTERIOR FLOORING,
DECORATIVE FACADE TRIMS
AND WINDOW STONE  SILLS.

PERMEABLE PAVERS
UNILOCK TRIBECA COBBLE
MILAR
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RENDERINGS IN COLOR OF PROPOSED NEW RESIDENCE ELEVATION - REAR /7,

© ®

®

LUDOWICI LANGUEDOCIENNE
PANACHE ANCIENE MEDIUM
LIGHT VARYING TONES OR
SIMILAR AT ALL SLOPED

®

AT ROOF OVERHANG AND
COVERED TERRACES

DARK BROWN CEDAR
TONGUE AND GROOVE

®

WHITE LIGHT TONE STUCCO
AT ALL FACADES

CORALINA STONE OR SIMILAR
AT EXTERIOR FLOORING,
DECORATIVE FACADE TRIMS
AND WINDOW STONE  SILLS.

PERMEABLE PAVERS
UNILOCK TRIBECA COBBLE
SIMILAR

<}

ROVE
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SCOPE OF WORK:

CODES IN EFFECT:

DESIGN CRITERIA

THE LOT SITS ON LOT 10 BLOCK 9, AND IS
LOGATED IN THE R-2 ZONING DISTRICT OF
THE VILLAGE RESIDENTIAL SECTIO

THE LOT IS 14,897 SQ. FT. AND 'lHE
APPLIC/ I A NEW 2
SINGLE_FAMILY RESIDENCE ON THE

WITH 74%] OF COND!"ONED INVER!OR
SPACE (1)[780 ] SQFT OF UNCONDITIONED
‘OUTDOOR AREAS (2) FOR A TOTAL SQUARE
FOOTAGE OF 7,524 SQ.FT.

THE ENTRANCE TO THE RESIDENCE FACES

WEST AND THE PROPOSED GARAGE ENTRY

DOES NOT FACE THE STREET.

‘(ENCLOSED GARAGES ADDITIONAL AREAS:
786SF)

FLORIDA BUILDING CODE - RESIDENTIAL 2023
FLORIDA BUILDING CODE - PLUMBING, 2023
FLORIDA BUILDING CODE - MECHANICAL, 2023
FLORIDA BUILDING GODE - FUEL GAS, 2023

FLORIDA FIRE PREVENTION CODE, 2023 EDITION
NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE, 2021 EDITION
VILLAGE OF BAL HARBOUR. FLORIDA

BAL HARBOUR VILLAGE ORDINANCE NO. 2023.653

COMPLIANGE WITH ASCE 24-14

AS REQUIRED PER FBC. CH. 107.3.5 & MIAMI
DADE COUNTY CODE SECTION 8-10.

OCCUPANCY TYPE: R—3
OCCUPANCY LOAD: 5744/200 34 PERSONS
CONSTRUCTION

EXPOSURE. CATEGORY: D

SITE LOCATION

LOCATION MAP

MECH. EQUIP. MUST BE FULLY
SCREENED WITH FENCES/ WALLS T0 AT
IEGHT OF THE EQUIPKENT

By 00k OF aRD. ()

TOP OF POOL BARRIER AT 487 ABOVE.
SRADE MEASURED ON' THE SIDE WHIH
FACES THE SWIMING POOL I
COMPUANCE WITH_ FBC msou SAT
R4S01.17.1.14. SWIDE SA

GATE 70 BACKYARD. AND. POOL.

ALL POOL ATTENDANT UTILIES AND
EQUIPMENT SHALL BE LOCATED ABOVE

THE DFE AS PER ASCE 24 CHAPTER 7,
ASCE SECTION 9.6.

&5, rac. e By
AREAS, INCLUDING CRAWL SPACES, THAT
LOW THE ELEVATION REQURED
IN SECTION R322.2.1 SHALL:
1.BE USED SOLELY FOR PARKING OF
VEHICLES, BUILDNG ACCESS OR
STORAGE,
2.BE PROVIDED WITH FLOOD OPENINGS
TRAT MR CoTPal St
ARE INSTALLED
Wi SEOMoN RzE 8

RESIDENCE ENTRY POINT.

ALL DEMOLITION REQUIREMENTS AND
DARDS FOR CONSTRUC

BAL HARBOUR VILLAGE ORDINANCE NO.

2023-653
ALL RUNOFF WATER TO BE DRANED
WITHIN. THE STE

SCALE: N.T.S. N
TR TEES SITE DATA AL HARBOUR R.2 SNGLEFAHILY RESOENTIALDISTRICT
M.L AREAS I)SED FOR PARKING AND LOT AREA: 7
OF VEHICLES INCLUDING ALL YASRTBRET:
HCCESS TAVENAYS SIALL 8E PAED Wi orcoveReE Aioned ProRoseD
USTLERS, AL WEATHER SURFACE
WATERIL GHPABLE OF CARRTING A WHEEL F—— 17
L05OF Soo Poinos SR | s

STREET
ROVE, FLO
888 WWW.JAROSZ

RY
G

Z.W. JAROSZ ARCHITECT, P.A.
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e s T B oRVEWAY si0sE
BT BEEAGIE
(14897 X50%) TOTAL ALLONED | TOTAL LOT GOVERAGE T34 5F (4o 5%)
T 50 FT proposen
FLOOR AREAICONDITIONED SPACES:
W, 1500 5a P T excksveof | AG FIRST FLOOR =T
soraes, AC SECOND FLOOR:
porte-cocheres, carports, Eaer
| o [FoTC
UNCONDITIONED OUTDOOR AREAS:
NON AIC GROUND FLOGR. 3
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SITE PLAN

ELEVATION VALLES:
GRAE W e
FLOOD VENT SIZE AND CALCULATION. uerage stisat grecs)
Loy — FEMABASE FLOOD ELEVATION 800 NoVD ZE’
EROUDES 550 SO N, O T OREUNG: RELEWG - BASE FLOOR ELEVATION 987 nGvD
HYDROSTATIC PRESSURE FOR 200 SQ.FT. OF ENCLOSED AREA H 3
S P
o M —— e oW 15
LOT COVERAGE (TOTAL BUILDING ANDIOR STRUCTURES) 02"
GARAGE 2 AREK 389 S PROVDED 2 FLODD VTS — 0SZ 093
400S1. Oy,
1 AR, LOT COVERAGE (OTHER INPERVIOUS AREAS) i
TR e e R
INSTALLED SUCH ~=AT. LOT COVERAGE {OTHER AREAS: PERVIOUS PAVERS) [ 1
1 THERE SHALL BE KOT LESS THAN T450 OFENINGS O T FFERENT REVISIONS
[ieasyeey R Ry s o S LANDSCAPED PERVIOUS AREAS
SN B e o T A SO B % W
TRt AL G Ny
L RTTON O ARG AL K MR s
T e omi trce
: SRR
SleReiiontne
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PERVIOUS LANDSCAPE AREA: 6,524 SQ.FT
‘ PERMEABLE PAVERS: 938 SQ. FT.= 469 PERVIOUS SQ. FT.(50%)

{ HARDSCAPE: 1,185 SQ. F

BUILDING FOOPRINT: 5,330 SQ. FT.

LOT AREA: 14,897 SQ. FT.
PERMITTED COVERAGE:

TOTAL: 50% : 7,448 SQ. FT
STRUCTURES: 40% : 5,959 SQ. FT
OTHERS: 10% : 1,490 SQ. FT

PROPOSED COVERAGE:

TOTAL: 50% : 7,434 SQ. FT
STRUCTURES: 35,8% : 5,330 SQ. FT.
OTHERS: 14.1% : 2,104 SQ. FT

S| - W ! ‘ [ ]
1Ly =
/ & \/
| r 7 <= \
N =t ! . U
IE < i 18]
| AREA: 5,330 SQ. FT. \
2 T ol S = \
/‘ = | iare | \
| S ¢ o ‘\\\ a Dy \
| L2 TN f[a L= \
(- ol %
I \
= \
/ } EQUIP. SLABS (TOTAL): 128 SQ. FT. \ \
1 | \ \
! ] \ \
| 4 o
,’ l LOT SIZE: 14,897 SQ. FT. \ “
| ' \
é\ Lo R ,—3)

LOT COVERAGE DIAGRAM ;™\

PERVIOUS LANDSCAPE AREA: 6,524 SQ FT.
PERMEABLE PAVERS: 939 SQ. FT.= 469 PERVIOUS SQ. FT.(50%)
HARDSCAPE: 1,165 8Q. FT

BUILDING FOOPRINT: 5,330 $Q. FT

LOT AREA: 14,897 SQ. FT
PERVIOUS AREA

REQUIRED: 50% : 7,448 SQ. FT
PROVIDED: 52% : 7,463 SQ. FT

JOTAL PERVIOUS AREA: 7,463 SQ. FY.

PERVIOUS AREA: 810 $Q. FT.

PERVIOUS AREAS ;™\

SCALE: 3/32" = 1-0" \ A1.02

SCALE: 3/32" = 10" \ A1.02

Z.W. JAROSZ ARCHITECT, P.A.
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BAL CROSS DRIVE

271 BAL CROSS DRIVE, BAL HARBOUR, FL 33154

AREA DIAGRAMS

—

REVISIONS

FIRST FLOOR /7 SECOND FLOOR /3
SCALE: 3/32"=1-0" w SCALE: 3/32° = 10" w

[LOT AREA: 14,897 SQ FT.

CONDITIONED INTERIOR SPACE, AREA UNDER AC .
AC FIRST FLOOR : 3,852 SQ. FT.
AC SECOND FLOOR : 2,802 SQ. FT.

AC TOTAL: 3,852 + 2,892 = 6,744 SQ. FT. (1)

UNCONDITIONED OUTDOOR AREAS
NON AC GROUND FLOOR ; 46+79+75+307+185 = 692 SQ. FT

oate. Gopter 5,205

NON AC SECOND FLOOR: 88 SQ. FT. oRawy Y 68K
ccsEn 2

NON AC TOTAL: 692+88 = 780 SQ. FT. (2) At Assnown

TOTAL (1)+(2): 6,744+780 = 7,530 SQ. FT.
- ENCLOSED GARAGES (NON HABITABLE SPACES): 397+389=786 SQ.FT. ||




NOTES: ores: 2

BNGLOSD Aveas seLow T o ar, T LowesT rioon LL CONSTRUGTION A0 EIISH MATERAL 9510K DESGN WALL LEGEND

ELEVATION WHCHEVER 1S HIGHER SHALL BE USED S FLook ELtvATON. LEVATION NOTES

FOR PARKING, aumm:; ACCESS OR STORAGE. (ASCE 14—w WHI 1 Eﬂ !IML BE FLOOD-DAMAGE—RESISTANT

462, FBOR SECT R322.22, Ra22.36) MATERIAL. (SCE 24~14 CH35.0)-FBCR SECT R322.18~ GBS CONSTRUCTION T © SPACE REQUIRED FOR THE FIXTURES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH FBCR SECTION
R307, AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF FBC.P SECTION 405

NOTES: BN —_— SAFETY GLASS CATEGORY Il TYP. ALL SHONERS. AS PER FECR SECTION R3O

BETERicAL SYSTEMS, EQUPVENT AND COUPONENTS: 400D e Apo TMTUS AND SHOWER. FLOORS AND WALLS ABOVE. EATATUBS WIH INSTALLED SHOWER

——
HEATING, VENTILATION, AR CONDITIONING: PLUMEI 15 Wost (et oumocc FE s SO COMEArTENTS STALL B FNSHED Wi A" oW ABSORBENT
APPLIANCES AND PLUMBING FIXTURES; DUC! mmv - rec 2023, s in et aress) VR UP' TG M. & (VED S PR FBC 3072,

OTHER SERVICE EQUIPMENT (WATER HEATERS, GENERATORS, CONGRETE GOLUMN =t
ELECTRCAL PANELSETC) SHALL BE ELEVATED AT OF ABOVE MATERALS USED A5 BAGKERS, FOR WALL TLE ON TU3 AND SIOHER AREAS
SIGN FLOOD ELEVATION (+9.67° NOVD)(ASCE 24-14 STEEL COLUMN . LS SHALL B OF MATERALS LSTED M TASLE £705.42. INSTALED I ACCOROANGE
GOV FOOR S71.8r0GR 32017 VT THE MANUPACTUREIRS. RECOMMENDATION, T0. GOWPLY W THE 2023 10 8
SECTION 702.4.2. BACKER BOARDS
SHOWERS SHALL COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENTS AS PER FECR SECTION CHAPTER 27
3 PLUMBING FIXILRES P2706.3 (IYP). PAN NEWRANE MUST_ SLOPE A I OF I Per
DRAIN WITH NO PENETRATION LESS THAN 17 ABOVE THRESHOLD
® 208" ATI ACGESS W/ PULL GHAN LGHT FIFURE 1O KAV A VERTIOH. HEAOROOK
O 20, NGHES NN, G.. NAL ROGF TRUSSES AND RGP

@8

L

F

WWW.JAR

STREET

OVE,

® HANDRAL @35°HT. SHALL BE CONTINUOUS WITH RETURNED ENDS AS PER FBCR 311.7.8
HITECT APPROVAL.

100028 ALGW A P A SPHERE 4 INCH
3 e XCEFT, FOR THE TRUNCULAR OPENNGS AT THE GPEN SIOE OF STAR FORVED Y THE
2 oS ISER, TREAD AND WHICH SHALL NOT. PASSAGE
26' vow RO SRS RS N DIMETER, S5 CouPLy W Foc K $15.15
OO G0k ® SEUPPER OPENNGS SHAL BE NOT LESS THAN 4 INCHES N KEGHT A A
WY THAT 1S 0L To OF GREATER THAN THE CiCUNECRENCE O "B DN
S0 roR THE saue FLBC PLUMBING 1106.5. .. T SUBMIT
P Dics. For, ARCHIECT APAROML
ALSUpstas To B e

 COMBUSTIBLE EXTERIOR WALL COVERINGS AT CORNICES, EAVE OVERHANGS, EXTERIOR
EALCONES RS SHILAR PRGUCTIONS SCENOING SEVONG, THE. BAEROR WALL SHALL
CONFORM T THE REQUIREMENTS OF FEC. B. SECTION 1406,

® B EXT STARWAYS AND_ RAVPS SHALL CONPLY WITH SECTIONS
mu I 1017 NOT EXTENSNG, AN CLOSER 10 THE, LN USED 10 ETERMINE T,

RE SEPARATION DISTANCE AS SHOWN ON TABLE 705.2 OF 2023 FEC. 5.

® ROOF TOP EQUMENT S REQUIRED TO BE 10'~0" AWAY FROM THE EDGE OF THE

BULONG Z00° OR BE PROTECTED oY GUARORALS 42° MNMUM N HEIGHT TO COUPLY
3 FEC B SECTIONS 1009.16.2 AND 1013.3

e o N EAH SO OF EACH EXTEROR DOOR, THE

WIDTH OF EACH LADING SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN THE DOOR.

Sl e A BISON o o (251 T S8 v (1 ) MEASORED N »¢

’ DIRECTION 0F TRAVEL THE SLOPE 4 LANDINGS SHALL NOT EXGEED § UN T 1

VERTCAL 12 T HoRZONTL (z mcwr) {30, R3MTE NoNGS of sw:s ]
IDED THAT PROJECT /
% QUANTER CRGLE SHEET TITLE

Z.W. JAROSZ ARCHITECT, P.A.

@

\oHY Sec. 21-354 —
gy
Setbock sreen. (5)

s
i he lea Wil of e st Wikin any
"5 W watine shal ot excesd the
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CODES IN EFFECT:

FLORIDA BUILDING CODE - RESIDENTIAL, 2023
FLORIDA BUILDING CODE - PLUMBING, 2023
FLORIDA BUILDING CODE - MECHANICAL, 2023
FLORIDA BUILDING CODE - FUEL GAS, 2023
FLORIDA FIRE PREVENTION CODE, 2023 EDITION
NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE, 2021 EDITION
VILLAGE OF BAL HARBOUR, FLORIDA

BAL HARBOUR VILLAGE ORDINANGE NO. 2023-653

COMPLIANCE WITH ASCE 24-14

| EEdEED, 0% ooy saeia
BES'RGE ECRuATION v

.00’

BAL CROSS DRIVE

271 BAL CROSS DRIVE, BAL HARBOUR, FL 33154

FIRST FLOOR PLAN

1100

SITE_PLAN_NOTES
{5tk pms e o aya
MANEUVERING OF VEHICLES INCLUDING ALL
RVEVAYS SHALL BE PAVED WITH
A DUSLESS, ALL WEATHER SURFACE
CAPABLE OF CARRYING A WHEEL
LOAD OF 4,000 POUNE

ALL MECH. EQUIP. MUST BE FULLY
ISCREENED WITH FENCES/ WALLS TO AT
LEAST THE HEIGHT OF THE EQUIPMENT
AND SUPPLEMENTAL LANDSCAPING AS PER
BH.V CODE OF ORD.(TYP.)

@ TOP OF POOL BARRIER AT 48" ABOVE
SIAOE MEASURED ON I SIDE WHCH

o e e N RADE
FACES THE SWINMING POOL I
Reson17.1.1-
R4S01.17.1.14. SWIDE SAFETY ACCESS [ 1
GATE TO BACKYARD AND POOL. REVISIONS
L ATTENDANT UTILITIES AND ry

PROPERTY (e 10

13'-6"

E
E
@
28
“ %é
E
R
:

3o

I 30 BULONG ST L (R PLAT e AS PER F.BC. R322.2.2, ENCLOSED
i 124’ 1011 244" (32) AReks, INGLUDING.GRAN. SPACES, THAT
ARE BELOW THE ELEVATION IRED
IN SECTION R322.2.1 SHALL:
1.BE USED SOLELY FOR PARKING OF
VEHICLES, BUILDING ACCESS OR

/ STORAGE.
2.8E PROVIDED WITH FLOOD OPENINGS

AT VEET THecRITERA, oW

ARE INSTALLED IN ACCORD:

WITH SECTION R322.2.2. [ 1

(@) IR e T e

i SEC.5.5-5 THE MALBOX SHALL BE

- PLACED ON THE DWELLING NEAR THE
RESIDENCE ENTRY POINT.

’\’ L ’ /ALL DEMOLITION REOIJ\REMEN'VS AND [ 1
, : STANDARDS FOR G
'] - J} ‘OPERATION TO BE ADNERB W AS PER
y - BAL HABOUR LLAGE. RONANGE NO! BC
e d 2023-653
—  properry LNE 1400 oy g ALL RUNOFF WATER TO BE ORANED [ |
& . WITHIN THE SITE. = o

S

i J—
FIRST FLOOR PLAN A2.01

SCALE 78" =T




NOTES: nores: = . .
B e o e vt o e et o | | A S o st smowocson | | WALL LEGEND < [0z
ELEVATION WHICHEVER IS HIGHER SHALL BE USED SOLELY FLo0R ELoVATION, THE LojesT FLoOR NOTES eomo
FOR PARKNG, SULONG ACGESS OF STORAGE. (RSGE 24-14 w 15 GHER SHALL BE FLOGD- DAMACE-RESISTANT I s
46.2) FBOR SECT R322.2.2, R322.36) VAT (RSGE 24014 O30 TBOR SECT RS2 15 CBS CONSTRUCTION T (D SPACE REQUIRED FOR THE FIXTURES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH FECR SECTION o m
R307, AND N ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUREMENTS OF FBC.P SECTION 405 [ L
e © SAFETY GLASS CATEGORY I TYP. AL SHONERS. AS PER FECR SECTON R308 - [-.Y
BETERicAL SYSTEMS, EQUPVENT AN COUPONENTS: <
—— i
REG VLA AR Couromie, FOMene EXTHOR WALLS st (et punac O B e oS ate SR PR e A o SoooReEer O |za<
ES AND PLUMBING FIXTURES;DUCT SYSTENS; AND COVPLY WITH FEC 2023, s n wet aress) VR UP' TG M. & (VED S PR FBC 3072, (2N
OTHER SERVCE EQUPHENT (VATER REATERS, GENERATORS, CONGRETE GOLUMN (] e ¥
ELECTRCAL PANELSETC) SHALL BE ELEVATED AT OF ABOVE MATERALS USED A BAGKERS, FOR WALL TLE ON T3 AND, SHONER ATEAS AND WALL = °
SIGN FLOOD ELEVATION (+9.67° NOVD)(ASCE 24-14 STEEL COLUMN . ELS SHALL BE OF MATERALS USTED IN TABLE R702.4.2. INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE — 6%
GOV FOOR S71.8r0GR 32017 VT T MERUPACTURER'S REGOMMBNDATON, TO CONPLY WK THE 2025 Foc 5 T s
SECTION 702.4.2. BACKER BOARDS O |===
SHOWERS SHALL COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENTS AS PER FECR SECTON CHAPTER 27 w7
F PLUMBING FIXILRES P2706.3 (IYP). PAN NEWRANE MUST_ SLOPE A I OF I Per Y |z-z
DRAIN WITH NO PENETRATION LESS THAN 17 ABOVE THRESHOLD < |res
® 24798" ATIc ACCEso W/ PULL U LGHT FITURE 10 HAGE A VERTIOL HADROOU woE
s el S o2 o AL Hoor ‘TRUSSES A ROk N o
v =2
® HANDRAL @36°HT. SHALL BE CONTINUOUS WITH RETURNED ENDS AS PER FBCR 311.7.8 O |[«°2
N NANUF IDE_RALING SHOP DRAWNGS FOR ARCHITECT APEROVAL.
49% REQURED GUARDS SHALL NOTHAVE OPENINGS RO THE WALKING SURFACE TO THE & |<ro
400 REQUIRED GUARD HEIGHT THAT ALLOW A PASSAGE OF A SPHERE 4 INCHES IN DIAMETER,
UNE BLCEPT FOR THE THANGULAR OPENNGS AT THE OPEN SDE OF STAR FORMED BY THE < =20
P;_«N RISER, TREAD AND BOTTOM RAL OF A GUARD WHICH PASSAGE OF A = e
O SRS RS N DIMETER, 15 CoupLy W So5s FBC R 31315 s
@ SoUPPER OPENNGS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 4 INHES N HEGHT A0 KAVE & o [l =
VOTY T & EQUAL T0 OR, GREATER TN THE CRCUNFERENCE O DRAN "
SIZED FOR THE SAME FLBC PLUMBING 11065, G.C. 10 SUBMIT > |moo
S50 DuGs. Fon ARGHIECT APPROML
ALL SCUPPERS 0 BE 674", N [mum
) COMBUSTIBLE EXTERIOR WALL COVERINGS AT CORNIGES, EAVE OVE BaEROR
BALCONES MO SWIAR PROJCTONS EXTENONG SEYOND,THe mmm WAL SHALL
0 THE REQUIREMENTS OF 2023 SecTioN 1
" ® BXEROR £ EXIT STAIRWAYS AND RAMPS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS
. mu o 1017, NOT EXTENSNG, ARY GLOSER 10, T LNE USED 10, DETERMINE THE
ARATION DISTANCE AS SHOWN ON TABLE 7052 OF 2023 FEC. 8.
® ROOF TOP EQUPNENT 1S REQURED TO BE 100" AWAY FROU T EDGE OF THE
BULDNG ROOF O BE PROTECTED Y GUARDRALS 42 MNWUM IN HEIGHT TO COMPLY
T2 5 SEcriows 1008.16.2 D 10133
o »cnssms:;\uuummnmnonmsuzmmummmnmk.ms
¢ LANDING SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN THE DOOR LANDING
§ S0 BAe'S DifENSON oF Nor L e »«:ﬁ 1 ) MEASURED N T
DIRECTON OF TRAVEL. THE SLO%E LANDINGS SHALL NOT EXCEED § U T 1
CAL N 12 UNT HoRzONTAL (z mcwr) FB0_RS1176 UNONGS OF smns ;
IDED THAT THE DEFTH PROJECT /
e % QUANTER CRGLE SHEET TITLE
; TO THE REQUIRED LANDING WIDTH.R311.7.5.2.1 Winder treads.
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projection of adjocert trods ot
i haove o read depth of not less
ithin the clear width of the stair. Within ony
i ot the wolkine shall not sxceed the
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i CODES IN EFFECT: o
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FLORIDA BUILDING CODE - RESIDENTIAL 2023 &
FLORIDA BUILDING CODE - PLUMBING, 2023 S =
| FLORIOA BUILDING CODE - MEGHANICAL, 2023 o]
FLORIDA BUILONG GODE _FUEL GAS, 2023 w2 <
FLORIDA FIRE PREVENTION GODE, 2023 EDITION 4 i |
NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE, 2021 EDITION > <
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FOR MORE INFORMATION.

EXISTING TREE INVENTORY + DISPOSITION NOTES
1. THIS EXISTING TREE INVENTORY + DISPOSITION PLAN' HAS BEEN PREPARED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNTY R
MANAGEMENT (SECTION 24-60).

~

THE INFORMATION AS PRESENTED HEREIN HAS BEEN FIELD VERIFIED BY THE
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT ON 02.10.25.

BAL CROSS DRIVE

271 BAL CROSS DRIVE, BALL HARDBOUR, FL 33154

3. AN ARBORIST REPORT DATED 11.01.24 HAS BEEN PROVIDED BY CERTIFIED ARBORIST
W MICHEAL MCCOY #MA-4243A OF NEW LEAF ENVIRONMENTAL, LLC. PLEASE REFER TO
ATTACHED REPORT FOR MORE INFORMATION.
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v [soummeram —— o s = 0 Goon o = N CONFLIGT WITH SITE DESIGN, MITIGATION PROVIDED. 2
5 |soumareran Prtcsporms sugars o By £ 0 oo RewouE W 1N GONFLIGT WITH SITE DESIGN, MITIGATION PROVIDED. I;J <
T
TOTAL CANOPY LOSS = 4,067 SF* E -
<
CANOPY MITIGATION SUMMARY Q=
[
MIAMI DADE COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES MANAGEMENT (SECTION 24-50) A =
Trees Q8
REMOVED (SF OF CANOPY) REQUIRED (SF OF CANOPY) GANGPY MITIGATION SUMMARY & v
4,967 SF 4,967 SF 5,200 SF CANOPY PROVIDED O 8
&
BREAKDOWN: 1 0
.
@) NATIVE GUMBO LIMBO TREES (CATEGORY 1 TREE @ 500 SF EACH) = 1,000 SF < 7
(6) BRIDAL VEIL TREES ( CATEGORY 1 TREE @ 500 SF EACH) = 3,000 SF 2ol
(1)  JAPANESE PRIVET TREES (CATEGORY 1 TREE @ 500 SF EACH) = 500 SF —
(2)  ALEXANDER PALMS ( CATEGORY 1 PALM @ 300 SF EACH) = 600 SF. U
(1) SILVER PALMS (CATEGORY 2 PALM @ 100 SF EACH) = 100 SF
L ]
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ate.
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POD,
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TN
TN
~— N .
N .
~ N 0
~—~N ol
TN . -
" GRASS
L TERRACE —
N-03
) s

POOL
(UNDER SEPERATE PERMIT)

HARDSCAPE LEGEND

SYMBOL CODE DESCRIPTION

PERVIOUS AUTOCOURT PAVER. SIZE + COLOR TED.

ERVIOUS SERVICE PATH. SIZE + COLOR TBD.

INTERIOR FLOOR. NON-SLIP FINISH.
INTERIOR FLOOR.

==
=
B
EEEE
B

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
RETAINING WALL WITH DECORATIVE FENCE

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

LANDSCAPE NOTES LEGEND

NTRY PAVERS ON CONCRETE SLAB. MATERIAL TO MATCH

Qry
1944 5F

249SF

/8" GREY DECOMPOSED GRANITE AGGREGATE OVER FILTER 180 SF
ABRIC

O0L DECK PAVERS ON CONCRETE SLAB. MATERIAL TO MATCH 343 SF

14 SF

EQUIPMENT ON CONCRETE SLAB, REFER TO ARCH PLANS FOR

ERRACED LAWN STEPS, REFER TO ARCH PLANS FOR

wzn

FLO

Z.W. JAROSZ ARCHITECT, P.A.

CODE DESCRIPTION

EXISTING OAK TREE TO REMAIN

XISTING NEIGHBORING CALOPHYLLUM TREE HEDGE

OPEN LAVWN AREA (TYP)
TREET TREE

CODE TREE

H-01

OOLITE RETAINING WALL. @ — \
'SEE ARCH PLANS FOR ) = \ COVERED
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ‘ | f \_ _— o ks | { ‘ ' TERRACE
dl [eE e o |
4l . v T - T | smsew 9
e N 0] 7 &
-7 S i
||~ !
i =1,
oL | . = = M ACAW,
| o 70\
i TS e b | N-03
'l I El, HITCHEN FAMLY \
Heo7 =S i E} - H-06
L . | E
(i
H02 i / \‘ )
' T | =] | = 24
=1 1] [ -1 | o
e T \
CAM 1 H-03
- i | PANTRY == =y GUE: 8
RN = e
( \ i
= \ 67
= | 1/: \ T
; 1
FJSGL \ g E:ﬁF
! A oy
= v PSC
5 = \
EUF GES \
€. / ‘GARAGE 1 “ | GARAGE2 |
H-06 £ s =) H-05 \ ” b
= SAB 1] DRIVEWAY \ SAB T\ H-06
8
EUF,
%
FGI
a
£
EVG
H-01
Eiy
e

‘GRADE ELEVATION OF THE CENTER
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PROVIDE MINIMUN OF (3) WOODEN 4' X 4" STAKES 20" APART,
PAINTED ‘FLAT BLACK'. ATTACH STAKES TO BATTENS USING NALS
TAKING CARE NOT TO NAIL BATTENS TO TREE TRUNK. FOR TREES
LARGER THAN 10-12" CALIPER UTILIZE (4) WOODEN 4" X &' STAKES

ROOT FLARE 12" ABOVE FINAL GRADE

2 MIN DEPTH COCO BROWN MULCH LAYER - REFER
TO SPECIFICATION ON SAME SHEET. MULCH SHALL
'NOT BE PLACED WITHIN 6" OF TREE TRUNK.
ROOTBALL: LOOSEN AND REMOVE ALL WIRE AND 213
OF ANY BURLAP PRESENT. REMOVE ALL BURLAP IF IS
NOT 100% BIODEGRADABLE

FINISHED GRADE
INUOUS SOUL SAUCER AS REQUIRED TO CONTAIN

WATER, FILL 3 TIMES IMMEDIATELY AFTER PLANTING, RAKE
UT PRIOR TO MULCHING AND PLANTING

PLANTING PIT SHALL BE A MINIMUN OF THREE
TIMES THE DIAMETER OF THE ROOTBALL

DETAIL 1

BACKFILL. TOP SOIL TYP. OF AREA. BACKFILL SHALL
BE AMENDED THROUGHOUT ENTIRE SITE WITH
FERTILIZER AND COMPOST AS REQUIRED

18
MINIMUN 5 LAYERS OF BURLAP
TOP OF STAKE MUST BE MINIMUN (5)P.T. WOOD BATTENS @ (2" X 4' X 16)
‘OF & BELOW FINISHED GRADE
EDGE OF TREE PIT 304" STEEL BANDING

STAKING DETAIL. DETAIL 1 BRACINGDETAL,  DETAIL2

LARGE TREE PLANTING DETAIL

311" = 10" CD-PLOT

Bal Harbour Village
Landscape Code (Miami-Dade Ch. 18A / Street Tree Code (Miami-Dade Ch. 18B)
Requirements Legend

single-Family Residential Home Sites (R-1/R-2)

Address: _271BALCROSSDRIVE  LotArea 034  Acres/__ 1487  SF
A. Shade Trees Required* Required Provided
1. Single-Family Non-Waterfront Lot 3 5
2. Single-Family Waterfront Lot 3 WA
3. Number of Shade Trees in Front Yard 2 5
4. Native Species Required — 30% min 1 3
5. Drought Tolerant and Low 2 5

Maintenance Species Required - 50% min.
B. Street Trees Required™ Required Provided
Measured @123 e fst o fonags 4 4
Width of lot
W T e fequired on-sits lot trees.
Note: Street tree species determined by Vilage Strest Tree Master Plan.
C. Shrubs Required"* Required Provided
1. Single-Family Non-Waterfront Lot _ 30 183
2. Single-Family Waterfront Lot WA _
3. Native Species Required — 30% min 1o T
4. Drought Tolerant and Low 15 183
Maintenance Species Required — 50%
D. Maximum Lawn Area Allowed"*** 8,938 SE MAX 3330SF

60% of Net Lot Area

Notes

bRk fieeniiine df dertine gund e e ol A0 lncverl he\ghl i dee
d before branching, and have min 2% trunk caliper. Paim Trees (15 caliper) can be

aubstiied ot a 311 2 ewcert approver lrger pam species at 11 @15 wand) S 0% of e

required trees,

** Miami-Dade ounly Right.of-Way Cods Sec. 18
Street Tree Size = 12' min. height /5' min.clear wood /2 %4° min. trunk caliper

**+ Recpited Shiubs at time of planting must be a min of 18 inches in overall height. spaced max. 24
inches on center; if used as a visual screen must be & minimum of 36 inches in overall height

M D i Tt O e A SOkt i At 18 e

=g o) ey Mo ke el e e
or o P

Last updated 9130124

PLANT MATERIAL SHALL NOT BE PRUNED PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION, AFTER PLANTS HAVE BEEN INSTALLED,
EACH PLANT SHALL BE PRUNED FOR UNIFORMITY OR AT
THE DIRECTION OF THE PROJECT LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.
MULCH - SEE SPECS. FOR DEPTH, TYPE. ETC.
MULGH SHALL BE LEVEL WITH ALL EDGES OF PAVEMENT
2 MIN. SAUCER COLLAR FOR WATER RETENTION
VA LEAVE MOUND OF UNDISTURBED SOIL TO
MR % o PREVENT SETTLING, OR_ COMPACT THOROUGHLY
5 LAYERS OF BURLAP A UNDER SHRUB AS NEEDED.
4" STEEL BANDING
(5)P-T. WOOD BATTENS @2 X 4X 22"
TOE NAIL BRACING TO WOOD BATTENS
(DO NOT NAIL BATTEN TO PALM)
34" STEEL BANDING

PLANTING SOIL MIX - SEE LANDSCAPE NOTES,
FOR MIX, DEPTH, ETC.

120-DEGREES (see notes below)
CONTINUOUS SOIL SAUCER - AS REQUIRED
-

COPLOT

RGE PALMS) ATTACHED TO BRACE 6" BELOW GRADE
FINAL GRADE
PLANTING SOIL MIX. SEE SOIL SPEC ON SAME SHEET

GROUNDCOVERS TO BE STAGGERED AS SHOWN -
‘SPACING BETWEEN ROWS TO BE AT A 50 DEGREE
ANGLE OF THE O.C. DISTANCE AS SHOWN
BLANTING ROGTEALL ADIUST HEIGHT TOPLAGE
TOP OF ROOT BALL EVEN WITH GRADS

RECEIVING PLANTING HOLE MULCH - SEE SPECS. FOR DEPTH, TYPE, ETC.
MULCH SHALL BE LEVEL WITH ALL EDGES OF
PALMS OVER 30' GW HEIGHT, USE MINIMUN (4) 4X4 BRAGING AND STAKES: PAVEMENT (TYP)
PRIMARY STAKES SHOULD PLACED PARALLEL TO WALKWWAYS WHENEVER POSSIBLE

IVING PLANTING HOLE SHALL BE APPROXIMATELY 1/3 LARGER THAN ROOTBALL

BUD SHAL BE PERPENDICULAR 0 THE GROUND FLANE

TRUNK SHALL BE STRAIGHT AND WITHOUT CUR

NO SCARRED OR BLACKENED TRUNKS

AMENDED SOILWIX TO BE ADDED AT THE TIME OF PLANTING NEEDED, StALL CONSIST OF A RATIO
MIX OF 80% CLEAN SILICA SAND AND 20% SCREENED PULVERIZED TOPSOIL AS NEEDET

PLANTING SOIL MIX - SEE NOTES FOR TYPE,
DEPTH, ETC.

——
3

PALM PLANTING DETAIL

2 4 GROUNDCOVER PLANTING DETAIL

ne'=1-0 CD-PLOS =14 co-PLOS
PLANT SCHEDULE
SYMBOL CODE QTY COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME NATIVE  SPECIFICATIONS
TREES
@ BS Bl GUMBO LIMBO BURSERA SIMARUBA YES 200 GAL, 20" HT. 10° SP. 10" DBH, EQUAL TO TREEWORLD.
@ ca 5 BRIDAL VEIL CAESALPINIA GRANADILLO NO 200 GAL, 20" HT, 12" SP, 5" DBH, EQUAL TO TREEWORLD.
@ w 1 JAPANESE PRIVET LIGUSTRUM JAPONICUM NO 8 HT, 8 SP, MULTI TRUNK, LIMBED UP, TREE FORM
SILVER PALM COCCOTHRINAX MIRAGUAMA NO 15 GAL, 4" HT, FLORIDA FANCY, EQUAL TO BOTANICS WHOLESALE
ALEXANDER PALM PTYCHOSPERMA ELEGANS NO 14-18° OA HT, #2 SLENDER TRUNK, TRIPLE TRUNK, FLORIDA FANCY
SPANISH STOPPER SHRUB EUGENIA FOETIDA YES 25 GAL, 6 HT, 3" SP, FULL TO BASE
FICUS GREEN ISLAND FICUS MICROCARPA 'GREEN SLAND' NO 2:3 HT MIN, 2' SP MIN, FULL
PODOCARPUS PODOCARPUS MACROPHYLLUS NO 25GAL, 6 HT, 3' SP, FULL TOBASE
DWARF BAHAMA COFFEE SHRUB PSYCHOTRIA LIGUSTRIFOLIA YES 7GAL, 3" HT, 2 SP, FULL
BAHAMA MAIDEN BUSH SAVIA BAHAMENSIS YES 7GAL. 23 HT. 3 SP. 24" O.C., FULL

CAM 365 DWARF CARISSA CARISSA MACROCARPA EMERALD BLANKET'  NO 3GAL,12'0C. FULL
EVe 365 BRAZILIAN DWARF MORNING GLORY ~ EVOLVULUS GLOMERATUS 'BLUE DAZE' NO 3GAL,12'0C., FULL
LR 104 LILYTURF 'BIG BLUE' LIRIOPE MUSCARI '81G BLUE' NO 3GAL,12'0C. FULL
PBM 21 BURLE MARX PHILODENDRON X 'BURLE MARX" NO 3GAL,24"O.C., FULL
MIN 470 JASMINE MINIMA TRACHELOSPERMUM ASIATICUM MINIMA"  NO 1GAL, 120G, FULL

SOD  5897SF  EMPIRE ZOYSIA ZOYSIAX EMPIRE! NO OVER 2" TOPSOIL BED, SEE PLANTING SPECS

PLANT SPECIFICATION NOTES

LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE IMAGES OF ALL MAJOR PLANT MATERIAL TO LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT AND OWNER FOR APPROVAL BEFORE PURCHASE + INSTALLATION.

LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR TO MEET WITH LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT AND OWNER ON SITE TO REVIEW THE PROPOSED DESIGN PRIOR TO SUBMITTING A BID FOR THE PROJECT.

LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE AN ADDITIONAL ALLOWANCE OF $15 000 DOLLARS FOR POTTED PLANTS + MISCELLANEOUS VEGETATION TO BE SELECTED DURING THE INSTALLATION OF THE
PROJECT

ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE FLORIDA GRADE NO. 1 OR BETTER

ALL PROVIDED PLANT SPECIFICATIONS ARE THE MINIMUM REQUIRED.

THE PLANT LIST IS INTENDED ONLY AS AN AID TO BIDDING. ANY DISCREPANCIES FOUND BETWEEN THE QUANTITIES ON THE PLAN AND PLANT LIST, THE QUANTITIES ON THE PLAN SHALL BE HELD
VAL,

CHRISTOPHER
CAWLEY
LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECTURE

PLANT LIST, LANDSCAPE CODE, NOTES + DETAILS
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TREES + PALMS + SHRUBS

PE | ALEXANDER PALMS

LJ | JAPANESE PRIVET

S % -4

CM | SILVER PALM

L

EUF | SPANISH STOPPER SHRUB POD | PODOCARPUS SHRUB FGI | FICUS GREEN ISLAND

PLANT MATERIAL IMAGES
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SHRUBS + GROUND COVERS

Ml

PSL | DWARF BAHAMA COFFEE SHRUB

LIR | LIRIOPE

CAM | CARISSA EMERALD BLANKET

PBM | PHILODENDRON 'BURLE MARX'

PLANT MATERIAL IMAGES

Z.W. JAROSZ ARCHITECT, P.A.

PROJECT /
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Chapter 3: Temporary BMPs for i Control Chapier 3: Temporary BMP for Erosion Control
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CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZATION # LB-8023

LEGEND MAP OF BOUNDARY, TOPOGRAPHIC & TREE SURVEY  Survey Pros, Inc.

ABBREVIATIONS: 4348 SW 74TH AVENUE, MIAMI, FL. 33155
AR _CONDITIONER PAD Tel: 305.767.6802
BROWARD COUNTY RECORDS Www.survey-pros.com

MARK

BASIS OF BEARINGS

CONCRETE BLOCK & STUCCO

C) = CALCULATED

e LOCATION SKETCH:
CHAIN LINK FENCE NOT TO SCALE

COLUMN
DRAINAGE EASEMENT

D.M = DRAINAGE & MAINTENANCE
EASEMENT
D/W = DRIVEWAY b,
S = ELECTRIC BOX CURVE DETAILS:
ENC. = ENCROACHMENT c1
EP = EDGE OF PAVEMENT e
EDGE OF WATER = .
FOUND DRILL HOLE R =467.82
FFE = FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION = 140"
FOUND IRON PIPE (NO ID) AL = 140
FOUND IRON ROD (NO ID) CL=139.48'
FN = FOUND NAL (NO ID)
FPL = FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT CB =N 14°44'17"E
TRANSFORMER PAD _
L LANDSCAPE EASEMENT A=17°08'47"

M.E. = LAKE MAINTENANCE EASEMENT
(M) = MEASURED

MDCR = MIAMI-DADE COUNTY RECORDS
AN HOLE

MH =
ML = MONUMENT LINE TREE TABLE:
(P) = PLAT e PROPERTY ADDRESS:
PB = PLAT BOOK 271 BAL CROSS DRIVE. BAL HARBOUF
P2 5 CENTHE LURUATURE o . 271 BAL CROSS DRIVE, BAL HARBOUR, FL. 33154
ree :ngﬁMmngE%qup}\gL POINT Tree#| Common Name Scientific Name (inches) | Conditie of stems | (feet) | (feet) LEGAL DESCRIPTION.
PAGE 1 Cocos nucifera 9 | Go I I T LOT 10, BLOCK 9, BAL HARBOUR RESIDENTIAL SECTION, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT
Pp‘i';‘:"Tg; INTERSECTION A ‘:“;m — = = TS THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 44, PAGE 98, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF
POINT OF BEGINNING Chinese fan paim 7 oo - MIAMI—DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.
POINT OF COMMENCEMENT Chinese fan palm 7,10 00¢ 28,20 - .
POINT OF REVERSE CURVATURE Chinese fan palm Liv is 10,9 00¢ 28,28 \ﬁ/’ e -_ FLOOD ZONE INFOMTION
PERMANENT REFERENCE nut palm Cocos nucifera oo 7 s THE GRAPHICALLY DEPICTED BUILDING(S) SHOWN ON THIS MAP OF SURVEY IS WITHIN ZONE AE.
MONUMENT Tive oak Quercus virginiana 4 oo = ol BASE FLOOD ELEVATION
At A e ook Quercus Jigiiang o 4 . COMMUNITY NAVE & NUM§BER TOMN OF BAL HARBOUR VILLAGE 120636
R = RADIUS DISTANCE 1 mahogany Swietenia mahagoni 2 Fair 1 8 = L e e ARSI VLA, [
R;‘GHT — 1 mahogany Swietenia mahagoni oo 1 a8 | a I MAP' & PANEL NUMBER 12086C0144 SUFFIX L
—Or = 1 Macarthur palm 00 1 2.
JESnee 13 | pyamy date paim | hoenixroebeini ood |1 | i | SURVEYOR'S NOTES:
SET N’ﬁL & DISK LB#8023 1 Bygmy datepaln A . 1 £l I 1. ELEVATIONS WHEN SHOWN REFER TO 1929 NATIONAL GEODETIC VERTICAL DATUM
SURvEY T ng e oy dote paim 2L o (NGVD 1929).
= "SIDEWALK BYpcate patiE e = i | 2. NO ATTEMPT WAS MADE TO LOCATE FOOTINGS/FOUNDATIONS, OR UNDERGROUND
) = TYPICAL pYgyEath paks = o 1ot UTILITES UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
UB = UTILITY BOX S| e A o | 3. THE LANDS SHOWN HEREON HAVE NOT BEEN ABSTRACTED IN REGARDS TO
u. UTILITY EASEMENT 28 [ pexdtorpalin i L MATTERS OF INTEREST BY OTHER PARTIES, SUCH AS EASEMENTS, RIGHTS OF WAYS,
W/F = WOOD FENCE 00 Mackttiv pa = 20 il RESERVATIONS, ETC. ONLY PLATTED EASEMENTS ARE SHOWN.
I Ty O ki Sl Lo i | 4. THIS SURVEY WAS PREPARED FOR AND CERTIFIED TO THE PARTY(IES) INDICATED
2yt i I el e == ok = > HEREON AND IS NOT TRANSFERABLE OR ASSIGNABLE WITHOUT WRITTEN CONSENT OF
SYMBOLS: Pygmy date paim 33 00d 10 HZ | THIS FIRM.
[ = TELERHRE RIEH pygmy date paim | 33 ood 10 =1 5. ALL BOUNDARY LIMIT INDICATORS SET ARE STAMPED LB#8023.
= pysmysatepaim | 3 oor ) 2 6. THE BOUNDARY LIMITS ESTABLISHED ON THIS SURVEY ARE BASED ON THE LEGAL
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BAL HARBOUR

- VILLAGE -

The undersigned Agent/Owner request(s) Architectural Review Board review of the following
application(s):

0 v'New Building ($2,500.00) OAlteration/ Additions ($1,000.00)  ORevision ($250.00)

PROJECT INFORMATION

Street Address of the Subject Property: 271 Bal Cross Drive Bal Harbour, FL 33154-1318

Property/Project Name: New 2 Story Single Residence

Legal description: Lot(s) 10

Block(s)? Section(s)Bal Harbour Residential Section

Folio No. 12-2226-002-1680

Owner(s): Katie Taylor Chaplin

Mailing Address: 271 Bal Cross Dr. Bal Harbour, FL 33154

Telephone: (305)725-3772 Fax

Other Email katietaylorchaplin@ gmail.com

Architect(s)/Engineer(s): Zbigniew. W, Jarosz Architect, P.A.

Architect(s)/Engineer(s) Mailing Address; 3326 Mary Street, 5N Floor. Coconut Grove, FIL 33133

Telephone: Business 30544600888 Fax 3054471177

Other Email_zwjarosz@ jaroszarch.com

| PROJECT INFORMATION

Project Description(s): NEW 2 STORY SINGLE RESIDENCE

Estimated project cost*: 6,744 SQ.FT_AC x $600/SF + 786 SF ENCLOSED GARAGES x $100+ 780 SQ.FT NON
AC X $50+ = $4,046,400 + $78,600 + $39,000 = $4,164,000
(*Estimated cost shall be +/- 10% of actual cost)

Date(s) of Previous Submittal(s) and Action(s);

AUGUST, 18, 2025
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NOTE: BOTH SIGNATURES OR AFFIRMATION/CONSENT ARE REQUIRED

Owner / Representative Printed Name:

Katie Taylor Chaplin

Architect(s)/Engineer(s) Print Name:

Zbigniew.W. Jarosz Architect, P.A.

Owner / Representative Signature:

foti T. Chaghie

Architect(s)/Engineer(s) Signature: A 0

Address:
271 BAL CROSS DR. BAL HARBOUR, FL 33154

Address:
3326 Mary Street, 5th Floor. Coconut Grove, FL 33133

Telephone: Fax: Email:

(305)725-3772

katietaylorchaplin@gmail.com

Telephone: | Fax: Email:

30544600888 zwjarosz@jaroszarch.com

Architect/Engineer Seal:

Sy,
o i ,
.7"';-\(‘ OF(O .""i,‘
£ AR o4
F @ _(f

NOTARIZATION

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE

Sworn to or affirm and subscribed before me

thisZﬁday of LT\)l , in the year 2025
by Kot i 1\ who has taken an
oath and is personally known to me or has produced.

as identification.

: ID]Z"HZLP

NOTARIZATION

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE

Sworn to or affirm and subscribed before me

this Z'Jday of QU ,in the year 2025
by Zbianien) W. TIDWDSZ who has taken
an oath and is personally known to me or has
produced as identification.

)olzd [2ep
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Z.W. JAROSZ ARCHITECT, P. A.
3326 Mary Street 5" F loor
Miami,Florida 33133

(305) 446. 0888, fax (305) 447.117
www.jaroszarch.com

271 Bal Cross Drive
Narrative

271 Bal Cross Drive residence is a single-family residence designed by Z.W. Jarosz Architect P.A.

Accordingto the Owner’s direction, the residence was designed in a contemporary, timeless interpretation of
Mediterranean revival style.

The two-story building features elements like round and elliptical arches and chamfered columns on
selected locations with stucco finish; pitched roofs with barrel roof tile, rafters, and wood finishes.
These elements along with contemporary architecture elements like large openings, allow
transparency and flow of the space between the inside and the rear yard area.

The main entry to the residence is through a deep arch, which gives protection to the front round glass
door, leading into a foyer that features the main staircase of the residence. The front arched glass door
dialogues with three arches at the corridor connecting the entry area with the dining, living space and
the front and rear yards.

The first floor consists of the living room, dining room, and bar area, a guest bedroom, kitchen,
accessory areas, staff room, garages and gym. The rear yard features a pool, a covered terrace for a
barbecue on the northeast side and a connecting loggia, leading to the gym on the southeast side.

The second-floor features two studios and the sleeping area: with the master bedroom, a large
bathroom, two walking closets and terrace overlooking the rear yard, and three bedrooms each with
its own bath and closets.

The proposed design complies with all required setback and height criteria per the Bal Harbour Village
Code. The second-floor setbacks exceed minimum requirements without utilizing the optional flex
provisions. The structure is within the permitted height and has been thoughtfully designed to be
compatible with the character of the neighborhood.

The residence has been designed in full compliance with the Bal Harbour Village Code. It meets all height
and setback requirements, with second-floor setbacks exceeding minimum standards without reliance
on optional flex provisions. The proposed total ground area coverage is 5,330 sq. ft. (35.8%), well below
the maximum allowable coverage of 7,448 sq. ft. (based on a 50% coverage limit of the 14,897 sq. ft.
lot). The enclosed floor area includes 3,852 sq. ft. on the first floor and 2,892 sq. ft. on the second floor,
for a total of 6,744 sq. ft., exclusive of non-conditioned spaces such as garages and open terraces.

This project has been carefully designed to align with the architectural character of the neighborhood
while maintaining full zoning compliance. The architectural approach balances tradition and modernity,
creating a residence that is both contextually appropriate and architecturally refined.



For additional zoning data and design documentation, please refer to the attached set of plans. Should
you have any questions or require further information, feel free to contact me at 786-271-7124.

igniew(N. Jarosz
AlA, CGG
PRESIDENT Z.W.JAROSZ ARCHITECT P.A.
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PROPERTY INFORMATION pe

Folio

Property Address
Owner

Mailing Address
Primary Zone

Primary Land Use

PROPERTY APPRAISER OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY

Detailed Report
Generated On: 09/22/2025

12-2226-002-1680

271 BAL CROSS DR
BAL HARBOUR, FL 33154-0000

KATIE TAYLOR CHAPLIN

271 BAL CROSS DR
BAL HARBOUR, FL 33154

0800 SGL FAMILY - 1701-1900 SQ

0101 RESIDENTIAL - SINGLE FAMILY : 1
UNIT

Beds / Baths /Half 5/4/0
Floors 1
Living Units 1
Actual Area 4,713 Sq.Ft
Living Area 3,817 Sq.Ft
Adjusted Area 4,044 Sq.Ft
Lot Size 15,530 Sq.Ft — —
Year Built Multiple (See Building Info.) TAXABLE VALUE INFORMATION
Year 2025 2024 2023
ASSESSMENT INFORMATION COUNTY
Year 2025 2024 2023 .
Exemption Value $50,722 $50,000 $0
Land Value $5,590,800 $4,831,529 $5,311,199 E——— $5400280 $5256.125 $3.044.645
axable Value ,4009, ,256, ,944,
Building Value $429230  $434,164 $9,000 x .
SCHOOL BOARD
Extra Feature Value
BRRes Al 31,000 [ gy emption Value $25,000 $25,000 $0
Market Value S oo DN T $5435,002 $5281,125 $5,321,199
Assessed Value $5,460,002 $5,306,125 $3,944,645 =
BENEFITS INFORMATION Exemption Value $50,722 $50,000 $0
Benefit Type 2025 2024 2023
Taxable Value $5,409,280 $5,256,125 $3,944,645
Save Our Homes Assessment $599 971
Cap Reduction g REGIONAL
Non-Homestead Assessment Exemption Value $50,722 $50,000 $0
Ca Reduction $1,376,554
P Taxable Value $5,409,280 $5,256,125 $3,944,645
Homestead Exemption $25,000 $25,000
Second .
Homestead Exemption $25,722 $25,000

Note: Not all benefits are applicable to all Taxable Values (i.e.
County, School Board, City, Regional).

The Property Appraiser is continually editing and updating the tax roll. This website may not reflect the most current information on record. The
Property Appraiser and Miami-Dade County assumes no liability, see full disclaimer and User Agreement at http://www.miamidad

e.gov/info/disclaimer.asp




PROPERTY APPRAISER OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY

Generated On: 09/22/2025

Property Information

Folio: 12-2226-002-1680
Property Address: 271 BAL CROSS DR

Roll Year 2025 Land, Building and Extra-Feature Details

Land Use Muni Zone PA Zone Unit Type Units Calc Value
GENERAL R-2 0800 Square Ft. 15,530.00 $5,590,800
Building Number Sub Area Year Built Actual Sq.Ft. Living Sq.Ft. Adj Sq.Ft. Calc Value

1 2 1975 329 0 110 $11,675

1 1 1948 4,384 3,817 3,934 $417,555

Description Year Built Units Calc Value
Wood Fence 2006 12 $161
Whirlpool - Attached to Pool (whirlpool area only) 2006 36 $4,133
Pool 6' res BETTER 3-8' dpth, tile 250-649 sf 2006 1 $24,600
Patio - Marble 2006 980 $9,643
Chain-link Fence 4-5 ft high 1996 190 $1,406

The Property Appraiser is continually editing and updating the tax roll. This website may not reflect the most current information on record. The
Property Appraiser and Miami-Dade County assumes no liability, see full disclaimer and User Agreement at http://www.miamidad
e.gov/info/disclaimer.asp




PROPERTY APPRAISER OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY

Generated On: 09/22/2025

Property Information

Folio: 12-2226-002-1680
Property Address: 271 BAL CROSS DR

Roll Year 2024 Land, Building and Extra-Feature Details

The calculated values for this property have been overridden. Please refer to the Land, Building, and XF Values in the Assessment Section,
in order to obtain the most accurate values.

Land Use Muni Zone PA Zone Unit Type Units Calc Value
GENERAL R-2 0800 Front Ft. 126.26

BUILDING INFORMATION

The calculated values for this property have been overridden. Please refer to the Land, Building, and XF Values in the Assessment Section,
in order to obtain the most accurate values.

Building Number Sub Area Year Built Actual Sq.Ft. Living Sq.Ft. Adj Sq.Ft. Calc Value
1 2 1975 329 0 110
1 1 1948 4,384 3,817 3,934

EXTRA FEATURES

The calculated values for this property have been overridden. Please refer to the Land, Building, and XF Values in the Assessment Section,
in order to obtain the most accurate values.

Description Year Built Units Calc Value
Wood Fence 2006 12
Whirlpool - Attached to Pool (whirlpool area only) 2006 36
Pool 6' res BETTER 3-8' dpth, tile 250-649 sf 2006 1
Patio - Marble 2006 980
Chain-link Fence 4-5 ft high 1996 190

The Property Appraiser is continually editing and updating the tax roll. This website may not reflect the most current information on record. The
Property Appraiser and Miami-Dade County assumes no liability, see full disclaimer and User Agreement at http://www.miamidad
e.gov/info/disclaimer.asp




PROPERTY APPRAISER OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY

Generated On: 09/22/2025

Property Information

Folio: 12-2226-002-1680
Property Address: 271 BAL CROSS DR

Roll Year 2023 Land, Building and Extra-Feature Details

The calculated values for this property have been overridden. Please refer to the Land, Building, and XF Values in the Assessment Section,
in order to obtain the most accurate values.

Land Use Muni Zone PA Zone Unit Type Units Calc Value
GENERAL R-2 0800 Front Ft. 126.26

BUILDING INFORMATION

The calculated values for this property have been overridden. Please refer to the Land, Building, and XF Values in the Assessment Section,
in order to obtain the most accurate values.

Building Number Sub Area Year Built Actual Sq.Ft. Living Sq.Ft. Adj Sq.Ft. Calc Value
1 2 1975 329 0 110
1 1 1948 4,384 3,817 3,934

EXTRA FEATURES

The calculated values for this property have been overridden. Please refer to the Land, Building, and XF Values in the Assessment Section,
in order to obtain the most accurate values.

Description Year Built Units Calc Value
Wood Fence 2006 12
Whirlpool - Attached to Pool (whirlpool area only) 2006 36
Pool 6' res BETTER 3-8' dpth, tile 250-649 sf 2006 1
Patio - Marble 2006 980
Chain-link Fence 4-5 ft high 1996 190

The Property Appraiser is continually editing and updating the tax roll. This website may not reflect the most current information on record. The
Property Appraiser and Miami-Dade County assumes no liability, see full disclaimer and User Agreement at http://www.miamidad
e.gov/info/disclaimer.asp




PROPERTY APPRAISER OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY

Generated On: 09/22/2025

Voo

Property Information

Folio: 12-2226-002-1680
Property Address: 271 BAL CROSS DR

FULL LEGAL DESCRIPTION

BAL HARBOUR RES SEC PB 44-98

LOT 10 BLK 9

AND PROP INT IN & TO COMMON
ELEMENTS NOT DEDICATED TO PUBLIC
LOT SIZE 126.260 X 123

OR 16933-2050 TO 56 0995 5

SALES INFORMATION

Previous Sale Price OR Book-Page Qualification Description

01/18/2023 $6,242,500 33550-3346 Qual by exam of deed

07/09/2021 $4,607,500 32655-0911 Qual by exam of deed

09/01/1995 $0  00000-00000 Sales which are disqualified as a result of examination of the deed

The Property Appraiser is continually editing and updating the tax roll. This website may not reflect the most current information on record. The
Property Appraiser and Miami-Dade County assumes no liability, see full disclaimer and User Agreement at http://www.miamidad
e.gov/info/disclaimer.asp
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